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Introduction
Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! 
To fully benefit from the support that Philips offers, register your product at 
www.philips.com/welcome.

Important
Read this important information carefully before you use the appliance and 
save it for future reference.

Warning
 - Avoid spillage on the connector
 - Do not misuse this kettle for other than its 

intended use to avoid potential injury
 - Do not use the appliance if the plug, the mains 

cord, the base or the kettle itself is damaged. If the 
mains cord is damaged, you must have it replaced 
by Philips, a service centre authorised by Philips 
or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a 
hazard.

 - This appliance can be used by children aged from 
8 years and above and by persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of 
experience and knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and if they understand the 
hazards involved. Cleaning and user maintenance 
shall not be made by children unless they are older 
than 8 and supervised. Keep the appliance and its 
cord out of reach of children aged less than 8 years.

 - Children shall not play with the appliance.
 - Keep the mains cord, the base and the kettle away 

from hot surfaces.
 - Do not place the appliance on an enclosed surface 

(e.g. a serving tray), as this could cause water to 
accumulate under the appliance, resulting in a 
hazardous situation.

 - Unplug the appliance and let it cool down before 
you clean it. Do not immerse the kettle or base in 
water or any other liquid. Only clean the appliance 
with a moist cloth and a mild cleaning agent.

Caution
 - Only connect the appliance to an earthed wall 

socket.
 - Only use the kettle in combination with its original 

base.
 - The kettle is only intended for heating up and 

boiling water.
 - Never fill the kettle beyond the maximum level 

indication. If the kettle has been overfilled, boiling 
water may be ejected from the spout and cause 
scalding.

 - Be careful: the outside of the kettle and the water 
in it become hot during and some time after use. 
Only lift the kettle by its handle. Also beware of the 
hot steam that comes out of the kettle.

 - This appliance is intended to be used in household 
and similar applications such as farm houses, bed 
and breakfast type environments, staff kitchen 
areas in shops, in offices and in other working 
environments and by clients in hotels, motels and 
other residential type environments.
Boil-dry protection

This kettle is equipped with boil-dry protection: it switches off automatically 
if you accidentally switch it on with no or not enough water in it. Let the 
kettle cool down for 10 minutes and then lift the kettle off its base. Then the 
kettle is ready for use again.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all standards 
regarding electromagnetic fields (EMF).

Heating up water with preset buttons
Different hot drinks require different temperatures to taste their best. With 
the preset buttons on the base, you can choose the right temperature for 
your favourite hot drink.
Always fill the kettle with at least 0.25l water to make sure that the selected 
hot drink reaches the right temperature. The actual temperature may 
deviate slightly from the indicated temperature.
 - There are 4 buttons that represent different hot drinks:

1 Black/Fruit/Herbal tea button (100ºC)
2 Instant soup/Hot chocolate button (95ºC)
3 Instant coffee button (90°C)
4 Green tea button (80ºC)
 - While the kettle heats the water to the preset temperature, the light 

ring around the selected button pulsates slowly until the water has 
reached the preset temperature.

 - When the water has reached the preset temperature, you hear a signal. 
The light ring around the selected button stops pulsating and lights up 
continuously. After 2 minutes, you hear the signal again.

Note: You can select a different type of hot drink by pressing a different button 
while the kettle is operating. This is only possible if the temperature of the water 
is still below the temperature of the newly pressed button.
Note: You can deactivate the appliance by pressing the selected button again or 
by removing the kettle from the base.

Keeping water warm at the preset temperature
You can use the keep-warm function to keep water warm at the preset 
temperature for 30 minutes.
To activate the keep-warm function, press the KEEP WARM button after 
you have pressed the desired preset button. The light ring around the KEEP 
WARM button lights up continuously. When the water has reached the 
preset temperature, the light ring around the KEEP WARM button pulsates 
slowly for 30 minutes. If you want to cancel the keep-warm function, press 
the KEEP WARM button or remove the kettle from the base.

Note: The keep-warm function keeps the water warm for 30 minutes. After this, 
you hear a signal and the kettle switches off automatically.
Note: If you press another preset button while the keep-warm function is 
activated, you need to reactivate the keep-warm function as well.

Cleaning
 - Always unplug the base before you clean it
 - Never immerse the kettle or its base in water.

Cleaning the kettle and the base
Clean the outside of the kettle and the base with a 
moistened soft cloth. 
Caution: Do not let the moist cloth come into contact 
with the cord, the plug and the connector of the base.

Descaling the kettle
Depending on the water hardness in your area, scale 
may build up inside the kettle over time. Scale may 
affect the performance of the kettle. Descale the kettle 
regularly by following the instructions in this user 
manual.
We recommend the following descaling frequency:
 - Once every 3 months for soft water areas (up to 

18dH).
 - Once every month for hard water areas (more 

than 18dH).
Use white vinegar (4% acetic acid) in step 6. Rinse the 
kettle and then boil twice (steps 10-12) to remove all 
vinegar.

Ordering accessories
To buy accessories or spare parts, visit www.shop.philips.com/service or go to 
your Philips dealer. You can also contact the Philips Consumer Care Centre in 
your country (see the worldwide guarantee leaflet for contact details).

Environment
 - Do not throw away the appliance with the normal household waste at the 

end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. By 
doing this, you help to preserve the environment (Fig. 1).

Guarantee and support
If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/support or 
read the separate worldwide guarantee leaflet.

Troubleshooting
This chapter summarises the most common problems you could encounter 
with the appliance. If you are unable to solve the problem with the information 
below, visit www.philips.com/support for a list of frequently asked questions or 
contact the Consumer Care Centre in your country.
Problem Solution
The light ring 
around one preset 
button lights up 
while the other 
light rings are off.

After the water has reached the preset temperature, 
the light ring of the selected preset button lights up 
for 5 minutes.

The light ring of 
the preset button 
I pressed flashes 
three times.

The temperature of the water is higher than the  
temperature of the selected preset button. You can 
add cold water to the kettle. If you wish to reheat 
water immediately, you can only select 100°C.

I try to switch on 
the kettle, but it 
switches off  
automatically.

The kettle activated the boil-dry protection. For 
details, see section ‘Boil-dry protection’ in chapter 
‘Important’.

You did not place the kettle on its base correctly. 
Remove the kettle from the base and place it on the 
base correctly.

The kettle does  
not heat up the 
water or the water 
does not reach the  
preset temperature.

The kettle has detected a low water level and  
therefore heats up the water in two stages. First the 
water is heated briefly. After a pause of approx. 20 
seconds, the kettle heats the water a second time to 
reach the preset temperature accurately.

INDONESIA

Pendahuluan
Selamat atas pembelian Anda dan selamat datang di Philips! 
Untuk memanfaatkan sepenuhnya dukungan yang ditawarkan Philips, daftarkan 
produk Anda di www.philips.com/welcome.

Penting
Baca informasi penting ini dengan saksama sebelum menggunakan alat dan 
simpanlah untuk referensi nanti.

Peringatan
 - Jaga konektor agar terhindar dari tumpahan
 - Jangan menggunakan ketel ini untuk tujuan lain guna 

menghindari kemungkinan cidera
 - Jangan menggunakan alat ini jika steker, kabel listrik, 

alas atau ketel ini sendiri dalam keadaan rusak. 
Jika kabel listrik rusak, maka harus diganti oleh 
Philips, pusat layanan resmi Philips atau orang yang 
mempunyai keahlian sejenis agar terhindar dari bahaya.

 - Alat ini dapat digunakan oleh anak-anak minimal 
berusia 8 tahun ke atas dan orang dengan cacat 
fisik, indera atau kecakapan mental yang kurang atau 
kurang pengalaman dan pengetahuan jika mereka 
diberi pengawasan atau petunjuk mengenai cara 
penggunaan alat yang aman dan mengerti bahayanya. 
Pembersihan dan perawatan pengguna tidak boleh 
dilakukan oleh anak-anak kecuali mereka berusia lebih 
dari 8 tahun dan dalam pengawasan. Jauhkan alat 
dan kabelnya dari jangkauan anak-anak yang berusia 
kurang dari 8 tahun.

 - Anak-anak dilarang memainkan alat ini.
 - Jauhkan kabel listrik, alas dan ketel ini dari permukaan 

yang panas.
 - Jangan letakkan alat pada permukaan yang tertutup 

(yakni baki saji), karena dapat menyebabkan air 
mengumpul di bawah alat, yang menyebabkan keadaan 
yang membahayakan.

 - Sebelum membersihkan alat, tunggu sampai alat 
mendingin. Jangan merendam ketel atau alasnya 
ke dalam air atau cairan lain. Hanya bersihkan alat 
menggunakan kain lembap dan cairan pembersih yang 
lembut.

Perhatian
 - Alat hanya boleh dihubungkan ke stopkontak dinding 

yang memiliki arde.
 - Hanya gunakan ketel bersama dengan alasnya yang asli.
 - Ketel hanya ditujukan untuk memanaskan dan 

merebus air.
 - Jangan mengisi ketel melebihi tanda batas maksimum. 

Jika ketel terlalu penuh, air mendidih dapat keluar dari 
ceratnya dan menyebabkan melepuh.

 - Hati-hati: bagian luar ketel dan air di dalamnya menjadi 
panas selama dan beberapa saat setelah penggunaan. 
Angkatlah selalu ketel pada pegangannya. Juga berhati-
hati terhadap uap panas yang keluar dari ketel.

 - Alat ini ditujukan untuk penggunaan rumah tangga dan 
penggunaan serupa seperti rumah ladang, lingkungan 
yang menyediakan tempat tidur dan sarapan, area 
staf dapur di toko, kantor, dan lingkungan kerja lainnya 
dan oleh klien di hotel, motel, dan lingkungan berjenis 
tempat tinggal lainnya.
Perlindungan merebus saat kering

Ketel ini dilengkapi dengan perlindungan merebus saat kering: ketel akan mati 
secara otomatis jika Anda tidak sengaja menghidupkannya saat tidak ada atau 
tidak cukup air di dalamnya. Biarkan ketel mendingin selama 10 menit lalu 
angkat ketel dari alasnya. Lalu, ketel siap digunakan lagi.

Medan elektromagnet (EMF)
Alat Phillips ini mematuhi semua standar yang terkait 
dengan medan elektromagnet (EMF).

Memanaskan air dengan tombol preset
Untuk rasa terbaik, berbagai macam minuman panas memerlukan suhu yang 
berbeda. Dengan tombol preset di bagian alasnya, Anda dapat memilih suhu 
yang tepat untuk minuman favorit Anda.
Selalu isi ketel setidaknya dengan 0,25 liter air untuk memastikan bahwa 
minuman panas yang dipilih memiliki suhu yang tepat. Suhu yang sebenarnya 
bisa sedikit berbeda dari suhu yang diindikasikan.
 - Ada 4 tombol yang menunjukkan berbagai jenis minuman panas:

1 Tombol teh Hitam/Buah/Herbal (100ºC)
2 Tombol Sup instan/Cokelat panas (95ºC)
3 Tombol kopi instan (90°C)
4 Tombol teh hijau (80ºC)
 - Saat ketel memanaskan air ke suhu preset, lingkaran lampu di sekeliling 

tombol yang dipilih akan berkedip perlahan hingga air mencapai suhu 
preset.

 - Saat suhu air sudah mencapai suhu preset, akan terdengar bunyi sinyal. 
Lingkaran lampu di sekeliling tombol yang dipilih berhenti berkedip dan 
akan terus menyala. Setelah 2 menit, bunyi sinyal kembali terdengar.

Catatan: Anda dapat memilih jenis minuman panas yang berbeda dengan 
menekan tombol yang lain saat ketel beroperasi. Ini hanya dimungkinkan apabila 
suhu air masih di bawah suhu yang diindikasikan tombol yang dipilih.
Catatan: Anda dapat menonaktifkan alat dengan menekan kembali tombol atau 
mengangkat ketel dari alasnya.

Menjaga air tetap hangat pada suhu preset
Anda dapat menggunakan fungsi tetap hangat untuk menjaga suhu air pada 
suhu preset selama 30 menit.
Untuk mengaktifkan fungsi tetap hangat, tekan tombol KEEP WARM setelah 
Anda menekan tombol preset yang diinginkan. Lingkaran lampu di sekeliling 
tombol KEEP WARM akan terus menyala. Saat suhu air sudah mencapai suhu 
preset, lingkaran lampu di sekeliling tombol KEEP WARM berkedip perlahan 
selama 30 menit. Jika Anda ingin membatalkan fungsi tetap hangat, tekan 
tombol KEEP WARM atau pindahkan ketel dari alasnya.

Catatan: Fungsi tetap hangat akan menjaga air tetap hangat selama 30 menit. 
Setelah ini, akan terdengar bunyi sinyal dan ketel mati secara otomatis.
Catatan: Jika Anda menekan tombol preset lain saat fungsi tetap hangat sedang 
aktif, Anda juga harus mengaktifkan ulang fungsi tetap hangat.

Membersihkan
 - Selalu lepas alasnya sebelum membersihkannya
 - Jangan sekali-kali merendam ketel atau alasnya dalam 

air.
Membersihkan ketel dan alasnya

Bersihkan bagian luar ketel dan alasnya dengan kain 
lembap yang lembut. 
Perhatian: Jangan biarkan kain lembap bersentuhan 
dengan kabel, steker, dan konektor pada alasnya.

Membersihkan kerak pada ketel
Bergantung pada kesadahan air di area Anda, kerak 
mungkin akan terbentuk di dalam ketel seiring waktu. 
Kerak dapat mempengaruhi kinerja ketel. Bersihkan kerak 
di ketel secara teratur sesuai dengan petunjuk dalam 
petunjuk pengguna ini.
Kami menyarankan frekuensi pembersihan kerak berikut:
 - Setiap 3 bulan sekali untuk wilayah dengan air yang 

tidak sadah (hingga 18 dH).
 - Sebulan sekali untuk wilayah dengan air yang sadah 

(lebih dari 18 dH).
Gunakan cuka putih (4% asam asetat) di langkah 6. 
Bilas ketel dan rebus dua kali (langkah 10-12) untuk 
menghilangkan semua cuka.

Memesan aksesori
Untuk membeli aksesori atau suku cadang, kunjungi  
www.shop.philips.com/service atau kunjungi dealer Philips Anda. Anda juga 
dapat menghubungi Pusat Layanan Konsumen Philips di negara Anda (lihat 
pamflet garansi internasional untuk rincian kontak).

Lingkungan
 - Jangan membuang alat bersama limbah rumah tangga biasa jika alat sudah 

tidak bisa dipakai lagi, tetapi serahkan ke tempat pengumpulan barang 
bekas yang resmi untuk didaur ulang. Dengan melakukan hal ini, Anda ikut 
membantu menjaga kelestarian lingkungan (Gbr. 1).

Garansi dan dukungan
Jika Anda membutuhkan informasi atau dukungan, harap kunjungi  
www.philips.com/support atau bacalah pamflet garansi internasional.

Penyelesaian masalah
Bab ini merangkum berbagai masalah paling umum yang mungkin Anda temui 
pada alat. Jika Anda tidak dapat mengatasi masalah dengan informasi di bawah, 
kunjungi www.philips.com/support untuk daftar pertanyaan yang sering diajukan 
atau hubungi Pusat Layanan Konsumen di negara Anda.
Masalah Solusi
Lingkaran lampu di 
sekeliling tombol 
preset menyala 
sementara lingkaran 
lampu yang lainnya 
mati.

Setelah suhu air mencapai suhu preset, lingkaran lampu 
di sekeliling tombol preset yang dipilih menyala selama 
5 menit.

Lingkaran lampu 
pada tombol preset 
yang saya tekan 
berkedip tiga kali.

Suhu air lebih tinggi dari suhu tombol preset yang 
dipilih. Anda dapat menambahkan air dingin ke dalam 
ketel. Jika Anda ingin memanaskan air dengan segera, 
Anda hanya dapat memilih 100°C.

Saya coba  
menyalakan ketel 
namun mati secara 
otomatis.

Ketel mengaktifkan perlindungan merebus saat kering. 
Untuk perincian lebih lanjut, lihat bagian ‘Perlindungan 
merebus saat kering’ di bab ‘Penting’.

Anda tidak meletakkan ketel di alasnya dengan benar. 
Angkat ketel dari alasnya dan letakkan di alas dengan 
benar.

Ketel tidak  
memanaskan air 
atau air tidak  
mencapai suhu 
preset.

Ketel mendeteksi level air yang rendah dan  
oleh karena itu akan memanaskan air dalam dua tahap. 
Pertama, air dipanaskan secara singkat. Setelah jeda 
sekitar 20 detik, ketel memanaskan air untuk kedua 
kalinya untuk mencapai suhu preset secara akurat.

한국어

소개

필립스 제품을 구입해 주셔서 감사합니다! 
필립스가 드리는 지원 혜택을 받으실 수 있도록  
www.philips.com/welcome에서 제품을 등록하십시오.

중요

본 제품을 사용하기 전에 이 중요 정보를 주의 깊게 읽고 나중에 참조할 
수 있도록 잘 보관하십시오.

경고
 - 연결부에 물이 닿지 않도록 주의하십시오.
 - 부상의 위험이 있으므로 제품을 본래 용도 이외의 
다른 목적으로 사용하지 마십시오.

 - 플러그, 전원 코드, 받침대 또는 전기주전자 
자체가 손상된 경우에는 본 제품을 사용하지 
마십시오. 전원 코드가 손상된 경우, 안전을 위해 
필립스 서비스 센터 또는 필립스 서비스 지정점에 
의뢰하여 교체하십시오.

 - 8세 이상의 아이들과 신체적인 감각 및 정신적인 
능력이 떨어지거나 경험과 지식이 풍부하지 
않은 성인이 이 제품을 사용하려면 제품 사용과 
관련하여 안전하게 사용할 수 있도록 지시사항을 
충분히 숙지한 사람의 도움을 받아야 합니다. 8
세 이하 및 관리 하에 있지 않은 어린이가 제품을 
청소 및 관리할 수 없습니다. 제품 및 코드를 
8세 이하 어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 장소에 
보관하십시오.

 - 어린이가 제품을 가지고 놀지 않도록 하십시오.
 - 전원 코드, 받침대 및 제품이 뜨거운 표면에 닿지 
않도록 하십시오.

 - 쟁반처럼 주변부가 바닥을 에워 싸는 표면에 
제품을 놓지 마십시오. 제품 아래에 물이 고여 매우 
위험할 수 있습니다.

 - 제품을 세척하기 전에 플러그를 뽑고 열기를 
식히십시오. 주전자나 받침대를 물 또는 다른 
액체에 담그지 마십시오. 젖은 천과 중성 세제만 
사용하여 닦으십시오.

주의사항
 - 제품은 반드시 접지된 벽면 콘센트에 
연결하십시오.

 - 전기주전자는 반드시 원래의 받침대를 
사용하십시오.

 - 전기주전자는 물을 데우거나 끓이는 용도로만 
사용하는 제품입니다.

Specifications are subject to change without notice
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 - 전기주전자에 최대량 표시인 MAX 눈금 이상 
물을 넣지 마십시오. 물을 너무 많이 넣을 경우, 
끓는 물이 배출구 밖으로 넘쳐 화상을 입을 수 
있습니다.

 - 주의: 물을 가열하는 중이거나 사용한 직후에는 
한동안 전기주전자 외관과 내부의 물이 
뜨겁습니다. 반드시 손잡이를 잡고 들어올려 
주십시오. 전기주전자에서 나오는 수증기도 매우 
뜨거우므로 조심하십시오.

 - 본 제품은 가정 및 다음과 같은 유사 환경(농장 
내 주거 시설, 민박 시설, 매장, 사무실 및 기타 
작업 환경 내 직원용 탕비실, 호텔 및 기타 숙박 
시설)에서 사용하도록 설계되었습니다.
건조 상태 가열 방지 기능

이 전기주전자에는 건조 상태 가열 방지 기능이 장착되어 있습니다. 
주전자 속에 물이 없거나 충분하지 않은 상태에서 우연히 
제품 전원이 켜진 경우, 이 장치가 전원을 자동으로 꺼 줍니다. 
전기주전자를 10분 동안 식힌 후 받침대에서 주전자를 들어 올리면 
전기주전자를 다시 사용할 수 있게 됩니다.

EMF(전자기장)
필립스 제품은 EMF(전자기장)와 관련된 모든 
기준을 준수합니다.

프리셋 버튼으로 물 끓이기

따뜻한 음료를 이상적으로 즐길 수 있는 온도는 각각 다릅니다. 
받침대의 프리셋 버튼으로 적정 온도를 선택하여 최고의 맛을 
음미하세요.
선택한 따뜻한 음료에 적합한 온도까지 도달할 수 있도록 항상 
전기주전자에 최소 0.25L의 물을 넣으십시오. 실제 물의 온도는 
표시된 온도와 약간 다를 수 있습니다.
 - 4가지 따뜻한 음료 버튼이 있습니다.

1 홍차/과일차/허브차 버튼(100ºC)
2 즉석 수프/핫 초코 버튼(95ºC)
3 인스턴트 커피 버튼(90ºC)
4 녹차 버튼(80ºC)
 - 전기주전자에서 설정된 온도에 도달할 때까지 물이 데워지는 

동안 선택한 버튼 주위의 표시등은 천천히 깜박입니다.
 - 물이 설정 온도에 도달하면 신호가 울립니다. 선택한 버튼 주위의 

표시등은 깜박임을 멈추고 계속 켜져 있습니다. 2분 후 신호음이 
다시 울립니다.

참고: 전기주전자가 작동하는 동안 버튼을 바꿔서 다른 종류의 
음료를 선택할 수 있습니다. 단, 물의 온도가 새로 설정한 온도보다 
낮은 경우에만 가능합니다.
참고: 선택한 버튼을 다시 누르거나 전기주전자를 받침대에서 
들었다가 다시 놓으면 기능이 해제됩니다.

설정 온도로 보온

보온 기능을 사용하면 30분간 설정 온도로 보온할 수 있습니다.
보온 기능을 활성화하려면 원하는 설정 온도를 누른 후 보온 
버튼을 누릅니다. 보온 버튼 주위의 표시등은 계속 켜져 있습니다. 
물이 설정 온도에 도달하면 보온 버튼 주위의 표시등이 30분간 
천천히 깜박입니다. 보온 기능을 취소하려면 보온 버튼을 누르거나 
받침대에서 주전자를 분리하십시오.

참고: 보온 기능은 30분간 지속됩니다. 30분이 지나면 신호음이 
울리고 자동으로 전기주전자의 전원이 꺼집니다.
참고: 보온 기능이 작동하는 동안 다른 프리셋 버튼을 누르면 보온 
기능을 다시 활성화해야 합니다.

세척
 - 제품을 청소하기 전에는 항상 제품 받침대의 
전원 코드를 뽑으십시오.

 - 전기주전자와 받침대는 절대로 물에 담그지 
마십시오.
전기주전자 및 받침대 청소

전기주전자 외부와 받침대는 물을 적신 부드러운 
천을 사용하여 닦으십시오. 
주의: 코드, 플러그 및 받침대 연결부에 젖은 천이 
닿지 않도록 주의하십시오.

전기주전자의 석회질 제거

지역에 공급되는 물의 경도에 따라 시간이 지나면 
전기주전자 내부에 석회질이 생성될 수 있습니다. 
석회질은 전기주전자 성능에 영향을 줄 수 
있으므로 사용 설명서의 지침을 따라 정기적으로 
석회질을 제거하십시오.
다음과 같은 주기로 석회질을 제거하십시오.
 - 연수(18dH 이하) 지역에서는 3개월에 한번
 - 경수(18dH 이상) 지역에서는 한 달에 한번

6단계에서는 흰 식초(아세트산 4%)를 
사용하십시오. 전기주전자를 헹군 후 석회질을 
모두 제거하기 위해 두 번 끓이십시오(10-12단계).

액세서리 주문

액세서리나 교체 부품을 구입하려면 웹사이트 
(www.mall.philips.co.kr) 또는 필립스 대리점을 방문하십시오. 해당 
지역의 필립스 고객 상담실에 문의하셔도 됩니다. 자세한 연락처는 
제품 보증서를 참조하십시오.

환경

 - 수명이 다 된 제품은 일반 가정용 쓰레기와 함께 버리지 말고 
지정된 재활용품 수거 장소에 버리십시오. 이를 통해 환경 보호에 
동참하실 수 있습니다(그림 1).

보증 및 지원

보다 자세한 정보나 지원이 필요한 경우에는 필립스 웹사이트 
(www.philips.com/support)를 방문하시거나 제품 보증서를 
참조하십시오.

문제 해결

이 란은 제품을 사용하면서 일반적으로 경험하게 되는 문제와 그 
해결 방법을 제시합니다. 아래의 정보로도 문제를 해결할 수 없는 
경우 www.philips.com/support를 방문하여 자주 묻는 질문(FAQ) 
목록을 참조하거나 필립스 고객 상담실로 문의하십시오.
원인 해결책

다른 표시등은 꺼
져있는데 프리셋 
버튼 주위의 표시
등이 켜집니다.

물이 설정한 온도까지 도달한 후 선택한 프리셋 
버튼이 5분 동안 꺼지지 않습니다.

내가 누른 프리셋 
버튼의 표시등이 
3번 깜박입니다.

물의 온도가 설정한 프리셋 버튼의 온도보다 더  
높습니다. 전기주전자에 찬물을 넣으십시오. 물
을 바로 재가열하려면 100°C만 선택할 수 있습
니다.

전기주전자의 전
원을 켜려고 했으
나 자동으로 꺼집
니다.

건조 상태 가열 방지 기능이 활성화되었을 수 있
습니다. 자세한 내용은 '중요 사항'란의 '건조 상태 
가열 방지 기능' 섹션을 참조하십시오.

전기주전자가 받침대 위에 올바르게 놓이지 않았
습니다. 받침대에서 주전자를 분리하고 다시 정
확하게 맞추십시오.

전기주전자에서  
물이 데워지지 않
거나 설정 온도까
지 물이 데워지지  
않습니다.

전기주전자에 물 부족이 감지되어 물이 두 단계
로 데워지게 됩니다. 먼저, 물이 잠깐 동안 데워집
니다. 약 20초 후, 설정 온도까지 정확하게 물이 데
워집니다.

BAHASA MELAYU

Pengenalan
Tahniah atas pembelian anda dan selamat menggunakan Philips! 
Untuk mendapatkan manfaat sepenuhnya daripada sokongan yang 
ditawarkan oleh Philips, daftarkan produk anda di www.philips.com/
welcome.

Penting
Baca maklumat penting ini dengan teliti sebelum anda menggunakan 
perkakas dan simpan ia untuk rujukan masa depan.

Amaran
 - Elakkan tumpahan pada penyambung
 - Jangan salah gunakan cerek ini untuk sebarang 

tujuan selain daripada yang dimaksudkan untuk 
mengelakkan kemungkinan kecederaan

 - Jangan gunakan perkakas jika plag, kord sesalur 
kuasa, tapak atau perkakas itu sendiri rosak. Jika kord 
sesalur rosak, ia mesti diganti oleh Philips, pusat servis 
yang dibenarkan oleh Philips ataupun pihak lain 
seumpamanya yang layak bagi mengelakkan bahaya.

 - Perkakas ini boleh digunakan oleh kanak-kanak 
berumur 8 tahun dan ke atas dan orang yang kurang 
keupayaan fizikal, deria atau mental, atau kekurangan 
pengalaman dan pengetahuan jika mereka diberi 
pengawasan dan arahan berkaitan penggunaan 
perkakas secara selamat dan memahami bahaya yang 
mungkin berlaku. Pembersihan dan penyelenggaraan 
tidak boleh dilakukan oleh kanak-kanak kecuali mereka 
berumur lebih daripada 8 tahun dan diawasi. Jauhkan 
perkakas dan kordnya jauh dari jangkauan kanak-kanak 
yang berumur kurang daripada 8 tahun.

 - Kanak-kanak tidak sepatutnya bermain dengan 
perkakas ini.

 - Jauhkan kord, tapak dan perkakas daripada permukaan 
panas.

 - Jangan letak perkakas di atas permukaan yang tertutup 
(cth. dulang hidangan), kerana ini boleh menyebabkan 
air berkumpul di bawah perkakas, mengakibatkan 
situasi yang berbahaya.

 - Cabut plag perkakas dan biarkan sehingga sejuk 
sebelum anda membersihkannya. Jangan tenggelamkan 
cerek atau tapaknya ke dalam air atau cecair lain. 
Hanya bersihkan perkakas dengan kain lembap dan 
agen pembersih yang lembut.

Awas
 - Sambungkan perkakas hanya kepada soket dinding 

yang dibumikan.
 - Hanya gunakan cerek dengan tapak asalnya.
 - Cerek hanya bertujuan untuk memanaskan dan 

mendidihkan air.
 - Jangan sekali-kali isikan cerek sehingga melebihi 

penunjuk paras maksimum. Jika cerek terlebih diisi, air 
yang sedang mendidih mungkin terpancut keluar dari 
muncung dan menyebabkan kelecuran.

 - Berhati-hati: bahagian luar cerek dan air di dalamnya 
menjadi panas semasa dan selepas menggunakannya. 
Hanya angkat cerek dengan pegang pemegangnya. Juga 
berhati-hati terhadap stim panas yang keluar daripada 
cerek.

 - Perkakas ini bertujuan untuk digunakan dalam rumah 
dan penggunaan serupa seperti rumah ladang, 
persekitaran jenis inap sarapan, kawasan dapur 
kakitangan dalam kedai, di pejabat dan di persekitaran 
kerja lain dan oleh pelanggan di hotel, motel dan jenis 
persekitaran perumahan lain.
Perlindungan masak-kering

Cerek ini dilengkapi dengan perlindungan didih kering: ia dimatikan secara 
automatik jika anda menghidupkannya dengan tidak sengaja apabila tiada 
air atau air tidak mencukupi. Biarkan cerek menyejuk selama 10 minit dan 
kemudian angkat cerek daripada tapaknya. Cerek kini sedia untuk digunakan 
semula.

Medan elektromagnet (EMF)
Perkakas Philips ini mematuhi semua piawai yang 
berkaitan dengan medan elektromagnet (EMF).

Memanaskan air dengan butang praset
Minuman panas yang berbeza memerlukan suhu yang berbeza untuk rasa yang 
terbaik. Dengan butang praset pada tapak, anda boleh memilih suhu yang betul 
untuk minuman panas kegemaran anda.
Isikan cerek dengan sekurang-kurangnya 0.25l air untuk sentiasa memastikan 
minuman panas yang dipilih mencapai suhu yang betul. Suhu sebenar mungkin 
berbeza sedikit daripada suhu yang ditunjukkan.
 - Terdapat 4 butang yang mewakili minuman panas yang berbeza:

1 Butang Teh Hitam/Teh Buah/Teh Herba (100ºC)
2 Butang Sup segera/Coklat panas (95ºC)
3 Butang Kopi segera (90°C)
4 Butang Teh hijau (80ºC)
 - Semasa cerek memanaskan air kepada suhu praset, gelang lampu di 

sekeliling butang yang dipilih berdenyut perlahan-lahan sehingga air 
mencapai suhu yang telah diprasetkan.

 - Apabila air mencapai suhu praset, anda akan mendengar isyarat. Gegelang 
lampu di sekeliling butang yang dipilih berhenti berdenyut dan menyala 
secara berterusan. Selepas 2 minit, anda akan mendengar isyarat sekali lagi.

Nota: Anda boleh memilih jenis minuman panas yang berbeza dengan menekan 
butang yang berbeza semasa cerek sedang beroperasi. Ini hanya dapat dilakukan 
jika suhu air masih berada di bawah suhu butang yang baru ditekan.
Nota: Anda boleh menyahaktifkan perkakas dengan menekan butang yang dipilih 
sekali lagi atau dengan mengalihkan cerek dari tapak.

Menyimpan air panas pada suhu praset
Anda boleh menggunakan fungsi simpan panas untuk mengekalkan suhu air 
pada suhu praset selama 30 minit.
Untuk mengaktifkan fungsi simpan panas, tekan butang KEEP WARM selepas 
anda menekan butang praset yang diingini. Gegelang lampu di sekeliling butang 
KEEP WARM akan menyala secara berterusan. Apabila air mencapai suhu 
praset, gegelang lampu di sekeliling butang KEEP WARM berdenyut perlahan-
lahan selama 30 minit. Jika anda ingin membatalkan fungsi simpan panas, tekan 
butang KEEP WARM atau alihkan cerek dari tapak.

Nota: Fungsi simpan panas mengekalkan kepanasan air selama 30 minit. Selepas 
ini, anda akan mendengar isyarat dan cerek akan mati secara automatik.
Nota: Jika anda menekan butang praset yang satu lagi semasa fungsi simpan 
panas diaktifkan, anda perlu mengaktifkan semula fungsi simpan panas.

Pembersihan
 - Sentiasa cabut plag perkakas sebelum anda mula 

membersihkannya.
 - Jangan tenggelamkan cerek atau tapaknya di dalam air.

Bersihkan cerek dan tapaknya
Bersihkan bahagian luar cerek dan tapak cerek dengan 
kain lembut yang dilembapkan. 
Awas: Jangan biarkan kain lembap menyentuhi kord, plag 
dan penyambung tapak.

Menanggalkan kerak cerek
Bergantung pada keliatan air di kawasan anda, kerak 
mungkin terbentuk dalam cerek lama-kelamaan. Kerak 
boleh menjejaskan prestasi cerek. Buang kerak daripada 
cerek dengan kerap dengan mengikuti arahan dalam 
manual pengguna ini.
Kami mengesyorkan kekerapan menanggalkan kerak 
berikut:
 - Sekali setiap 3 bulan bagi kawasan berair lembut 

(sehingga 18 dH).
 - Sekali sebulan bagi kawasan berair liat (lebih daripada 

18dH).
Gunakan cuka putih (4% asid asetik) dalam langkah 6. 
Bilas cerek dan kemudian didih dua kali (langkah 10-12) 
untuk mengeluarkan semua cuka.

Memesan aksesori
Untuk membeli aksesori atau barang ganti, lawati  
www.shop.philips.com/service atau pergi ke penjual Philips anda. Anda juga 
boleh menghubungi Pusat Layanan Pelanggan di negara anda (lihat risalah 
jaminan sedunia untuk butiran hubungan).

Alam sekitar
 - Jangan buang perkakas ini dengan sampah rumah biasa di akhir hayatnya, 

sebaliknya bawanya ke pusat pungutan rasmi untuk dikitar semula. Dengan 
melakukan ini, anda membantu memelihara alam sekitar (Rajah 1).

Jaminan dan sokongan
Jika anda perlukan maklumat atau sokongan, sila lawati  
www.philips.com/support atau baca risalah jaminan sedunia.

Menyelesaikan masalah
Bab ini meringkaskan masalah paling lazim yang anda mungkin akan hadapi 
dengan perkakas. Jika anda tidak dapat menyelesaikan masalah dengan 
maklumat di bawah, lawati www.philips.com/support untuk mendapatkan 
senarai soalan lazim atau hubungi Pusat Layanan Pelanggan di negara anda.
Masalah Penyelesaian
Gelang lampu 
di sekeliling satu 
butang praset 
menyala semasa 
gelang lampu lain 
mati.

Selepas air mencapai suhu praset, gelang lampu butang 
praset yang dipilih menyala selama 5 minit.

Gelang lampu 
butang praset yang 
saya tekan menyala 
sebanyak tiga kali.

Suhu air lebih tinggi daripada  
suhu butang praset yang dipilih. Anda boleh 
menambah air sejuk ke dalam cerek. Jika anda ingin 
memanaskan semula air dengan segera, anda hanya 
boleh memilih 100°C.

Saya cuba 
menghidupkan 
cerek tetapi ia mati  
secara automatik.

Cerek mengaktifkan perlindungan didih kering. Untuk 
butiran, lihat bahagian 'Perlindungan didih kering' 
dalam bab 'Penting'.

Anda tidak meletakkan cerek di atas tapaknya dengan 
betul. Alihkan cerek dari tapak dan letakkan semula di 
atas tapak dengan betul.

Cerek tidak 
memanaskan 
air atau air tidak 
mencapai suhu 
praset.

Cerek mengesan paras air yang rendah dan  
dengan itu memanaskan air dalam dua peringkat. 
Pertama, air dipanaskan buat seketika. Selepas tempoh 
jeda selama kira-kira 20 saat, cerek akan memanaskan 
air buat kali kedua untuk mencapai suhu praset dengan 
tepat.

ภาษาไทย
ข้อมลูเบื้องต้น

ขอแสดงความยนิดกีบัผลติภณัฑ์ใหม่และต้อนรบัเข้าสู่โลกของฟิลปิส์! 
เพื่อให้คณุได้รบัประโยชน์อย่างเตม็ที่จากบรกิารที่ Philips มอบให้ โปรดลงทะเบยีนผลติภณัฑ์ของ
คณุที่ www.philips.com/welcome 

ข้อส�าคญั
โปรดอ่านข้อมลูที่ส�าคญัอย่างละเอยีดก่อนใช้งานเครื่องและเกบ็คู่มอืไว้เพื่อใช้อ้างองิในภายหลงั

ค�าเตอืน
 - หลกีเลี่ยงการท�าน�้าหกเลอะเทอะบรเิวณช่องเสยีบ
 - ห้ามน�ากาต้มน�้านี้ไปใช้นอกเหนอืจากจดุประสงค์การใช้งานที่ระบ ุเพื่อหลกี

เลี่ยงการบาดเจบ็ที่อาจเกดิขึ้น
 - ห้ามใช้เครื่อง หากปลั๊กไฟ สายไฟ ฐานหรอืตวักาต้มน�้าช�ารดุ หากสายไฟ

ช�ารดุ ควรน�าไปเปลี่ยนที่บรษิทัฟิลปิส์ หรอืศนูย์บรกิารที่ได้รบัอนญุาตจาก
ฟิลปิส์ หรอืบคุคลที่ผ่านการอบรมจากฟิลปิส์ด�าเนนิการเปลี่ยนให้ เพื่อหลกี
เลี่ยงอนัตรายที่อาจเกดิขึ้นได้

 - เครื่องนี้สามารถใช้โดยเดก็อาย ุ8 ปีขึ้นไป รวมถงึบคุคลที่มสีภาพร่างกาย
ไม่สมบรูณ์ ประสาทสมัผสัไม่สมบรูณ์หรอืสภาพจติใจไม่ปกต ิ หรอืขาด
ประสบการณ์และความรู้ความเข้าใจ โดยต้องอยู่ในการควบคมุดแูลหรอืได้
รบัค�าแนะน�าในการใช้งานที่ปลอดภยัและเข้าใจถงึอนัตรายที่เกี่ยวข้องในการ
ใช้งาน ห้ามให้เดก็ท�าความสะอาดและดแูลรกัษาเครื่อง เว้นแต่เดก็อาย ุ8 ปี
ขึ้นไป และอยู่ภายใต้การควบคมุดแูล เกบ็เครื่องและสายไฟให้ห่างจากมอื
เดก็อายตุ�่ากว่า 8 ปี

 - ห้ามเดก็เล่นเครื่อง
 - ควรเกบ็สายไฟ ฐานและตวัเครื่องให้ห่างจากพื้นผวิที่มคีวามร้อน
 - ห้ามวางเครื่องบนพื้นที่มกีารห่อหุ้ม (เช่น ถาดเสริ์ฟ) เพราะอาจท�าให้น�้า

สะสมอยู่ใต้เครื่อง ซึ่งอาจเกดิอนัตรายร้ายแรงได้
 - ดงึปลั๊กออกและปล่อยให้เครื่องเยน็ลงก่อนที่คณุจะท�าความสะอาด ห้ามจุ่มกา

ต้มน�้าหรอืฐานลงในน�้าหรอืของเหลวใดๆ ให้ท�าความสะอาดเครื่องด้วยผ้าชบุ
น�้าพอหมาดและน�้ายาท�าความสะอาดฤทธิ์อ่อนเท่านั้น

ข้อควรระวงั
 - เสยีบปลั๊กไฟเข้ากบัเต้ารบัที่ต่อสายดนิไว้เรยีบร้อยแล้วเท่านั้น
 - ควรใช้งานกาต้มน�้าร่วมกบัฐานที่ให้มาเท่านั้น
 - กาต้มน�้านี้ใช้ส�าหรบัการต้มน�้าและอุ่นน�้าให้ร้อนเท่านั้น
 - ห้ามเตมิน�้าในกาเกนิกว่าระดบัสงูสดุที่ระบ ุหากเตมิน�้าในกาสงูเกนิกว่าระดบั

ที่ระบ ุน�้าเดอืดอาจถกูดนัออกจากปากพวย และเป็นเหตใุห้เกดิน�้าร้อนลวก
 - ข้อควรระวงั: ด้านนอกของกาต้มน�้าและน�้าข้างในจะร้อนระหว่างต้มและหลงั

จากนั้นระยะหนึ่ง ให้ยกกาต้มน�้าบรเิวณที่จบัเท่านั้น และระวงัไอความร้อนที่
ออกมาจากกาต้มน�้า

 - ตวัเครื่องเหมาะส�าหรบัใช้งานภายในครวัเรอืนและการใช้งานที่มี
วตัถปุระสงค์คล้ายคลงึกนั เช่น บ้านในฟาร์ม, ห้องพกัพร้อมบรกิารอาหาร 
(bed and breakfast), ห้องครวัส�าหรบัพนกังานในร้านค้า, ส�านกังานและ
ส�านกังานลกัษณะอื่นๆ และเพื่อลกูค้าในโรงแรม โมเตล็ และที่พกัในประ
เภทอื่นๆ
ระบบป้องกนักาต้มน�้าแห้ง

กาต้มน�้ามรีะบบป้องกนัการต้มน�้าแห้ง โดยที่กาต้มน�้าจะปิดการท�างานโดยอตัโนมตัหิากคณุบงัเอญิต้ม
น�้าขณะที่ไม่มนี�้าหรอืมนี�้าไม่เพยีงพอ ปล่อยให้กาต้มน�้าเยน็ลงเป็นเวลา 10 นาทแีล้วยกกาต้มน�้าออก
จากฐาน จากนั้นกาต้มน�้าจะพร้อมใช้งานอกีครั้ง

คลื่นแม่เหลก็ไฟฟ้า (EMF)
เครื่องของ Philips รุ่นนี้สอดคล้องตามมาตรฐานด้านคลื่นแม่เหลก็ไฟฟ้า (EMF)

อุ่นน�้าให้ร้อนด้วยปุ่มตั้งค่าล่วงหน้า
เครื่องดื่มร้อนต่างชนดิกนัต้องการอณุหภมูทิี่ไม่เท่ากนัเพื่อให้ได้รสชาตทิี่ดทีี่สดุ คณุสามารถเลอืก
อณุหภมูทิี่เหมาะสมส�าหรบัเครื่องดื่มร้อนที่คณุชอบได้ด้วยปุ่มตั้งค่าล่วงหน้าที่ฐาน
เตมิกาต้มน�้าด้วยน�้าอย่างน้อย 0.25 ลติรเสมอ เพื่อให้แน่ใจว่าเครื่องดื่มร้อนที่เลอืกจะมอีณุหภมูถิงึ
ระดบัที่เหมาะสม อณุหภมูทิี่แท้จรงิอาจแตกต่างจากอณุหภมูทิี่แสดงเลก็น้อย
 - มปีุ่ม 4 ปุ่มเพื่อแสดงเครื่องดื่มร้อนที่ต่างกนั

1 ปุ่มชาด�า/ชาผลไม้/ชาสมนุไพร (100ºC)
2 ปุ่มซปุส�าเรจ็รปู/ชอ็กโกแลตร้อน/ (95ºC)
3 ปุ่มกาแฟส�าเรจ็รปู (90°C)
4 ปุ่มชาเขยีว (80ºC)
 - ขณะที่กาต้มน�้าท�าความร้อนน�้าจนถงึอณุหภมูทิี่ตั้งไว้ล่วงหน้า สญัญาณไฟรอบปุ่มที่เลอืกจะ

กะพรบิอย่างช้าๆ จนกระทั่งน�้ามอีณุหภมูถิงึระดบัที่ตั้งไว้ล่วงหน้า
 - เมื่อน�้ามอีณุหภมูถิงึระดบัที่ตั้งไว้ล่วงหน้า คณุจะได้ยนิสญัญาณ ไฟสญัญาณรอบปุ่มที่เลอืกจะ

หยดุกะพรบิ และตดิสว่างต่อเนื่อง หลงัจาก 2 นาท ีคณุจะได้ยนิสญัญาณอกีครั้ง

หมายเหต:ุ คณุสามารถเลอืกเครื่องดื่มร้อนชนดิอื่นได้โดยกดปุ่มอื่นขณะที่กาต้มน�้าท�างาน
อยู่ ซึ่งสามารถท�าได้หากอณุหภมูขิองน�้ายงัต�่ากว่าอณุหภมูขิองปุ่มตั้งค่าล่วงหน้าที่กดใหม่

หมายเหต:ุ คณุสามารถปิดการท�างานของเครื่องโดยการกดปุ่มที่เลอืกอกีครั้งหนึ่ง หรอืโดย
การยกกาต้มน�้าออกจากฐาน

การอุ่นเกบ็ความร้อนของน�้าที่อณุหภมูทิี่ตั้งค่าล่วงหน้า
คณุสามารถใช้งานฟังก์ชั่นอุ่นเกบ็ความร้อนเพื่ออุ่นเกบ็ความร้อนให้น�้ามอีณุหภมูติามที่ตั้งค่าล่วงหน้า
เป็นเวลา 30 นาที
เพื่อเปิดใช้ฟังก์ชนัอุ่น ให้กดปุ่ม KEEP WARM หลงัจากที่คณุกดปุ่มตั้งค่าล่วงหน้าที่ต้องการแล้ว ไฟ
สญัญาณรอบปุ่ม KEEP WARM จะตดิสว่างขึ้นต่อเนื่อง เมื่อน�้ามอีณุหภมูถิงึอณุหภมูทิี่ตั้งค่าไว้ล่วง
หน้า ไฟสญัญาณรอบปุ่ม KEEP WARM จะกะพรบิอย่างช้าๆ เป็นเวลา 30 นาท ีหากคณุต้องการ
ยกเลกิฟังก์ชนัอุ่น ให้กดปุ่ม KEEP WARM หรอืยกกาต้มน�้าออกจากฐาน

หมายเหต:ุ ฟังก์ชนัอุ่นจะอุ่นเกบ็ความร้อนของน�้าเป็นเวลา 30 นาท ีหลงัจากนี้ คณุจะ
ได้ยนิสญัญาณและกาต้มน�้าจะปิดสวติช์โดยอตัโนมตัิ

หมายเหต:ุ หากคณุกดปุ่มตั้งค่าล่วงหน้าอื่นขณะที่ฟังก์ชนัอุ่นก�าลงัท�างานอยู่ คณุต้องเปิด
ใช้ฟังก์ชนัอุ่นอกีครั้ง

การท�าความสะอาด
 - ถอดปลั๊กออกทกุครั้งก่อนท�าความสะอาดฐานกาต้มน�้า
 - ห้ามจุ่มกาต้มน�้าหรอืฐานลงในน�้าเป็นอนัขาด

การท�าความสะอาดกาต้มน�้าและฐาน
ท�าความสะอาดพื้นผวิด้านนอกของกาต้มน�้าและฐานด้วยใช้ผ้านุ่มชบุน�้าพอหมาด 

ข้อควรระวงั: อย่าให้ผ้าที่บดิพอหมาดนั้นสมัผสักบัสายไฟ ปลั๊กไฟ และ
ส่วนเชื่อมต่อของฐานกาต้มน�้า

การขจดัคราบตะกรนักาต้มน�้า
ขึ้นอยู่กบัความกระด้างของน�้าภายในพื้นที่ของคณุ ตะกรนัอาจสะสมภายใน
กาต้มน�้าหลงัจากใช้งานไปได้สกัระยะหนึ่ง ตะกรนัอาจส่งผลกระทบต่อ
ประสทิธภิาพของกาต้มน�้า ให้ขจดัตะกรนัอย่างสม�่าเสมอโดยท�าตามค�าแนะน�า
ในคู่มอืการใช้งาน
เราขอแนะน�าความถี่ในการขจดัตะกรนัดงันี้:
 - ท�าความสะอาดทกุๆ 3 เดอืนส�าหรบับรเิวณที่น�้าประปามคีวามกระด้าง

น้อย (ไม่เกนิ 18 dH)
 - ท�าความสะอาดทกุเดอืนส�าหรบับรเิวณที่น�้าประปามคีวามกระด้างพอ

สมควร (มากกว่า 18 dH)
ใช้น�้าส้มสายชขูาว (กรดอะซติกิ 4%) ในขั้นตอนที่ 6 ล้างกาต้มน�้าแล้วต้มน�้า
สองครั้ง (ขั้นตอนที่ 10-12) เพื่อล้างน�้าส้มสายชอูอกให้หมด

การสั่งซื้ออปุกรณ์เสรมิ
หากต้องการซื้ออปุกรณ์เสรมิหรอือะไหล่ โปรดเยี่ยมชม www.shop.philips.com/service หรอื
ไปที่ตวัแทนจ�าหน่าย Philips คณุสามารถตดิต่อศนูย์บรกิารลกูค้า Philips ในประเทศของคณุ (ดู
รายละเอยีดการตดิต่อจากเอกสารแผ่นพบัเกี่ยวกบัการรบัประกนัทั่วโลก)

สิ่งแวดล้อม
 - ห้ามทิ้งเครื่องรวมกบัขยะในครวัเรอืนทั่วไป เมื่อเครื่องหมดอายกุารใช้งานแล้ว ควรทิ้งลงใน

ถงัขยะส�าหรบัน�ากลบัไปใช้ใหม่ได้ (รไีซเคลิ) ด้วยวธินีี้ คณุสามารถช่วยรกัษาสิ่งแวดล้อม
ได้ (รปูที่ 1)

การรบัประกนัและสนบัสนนุ
หากคณุต้องการข้อมลูหรอืการสนบัสนนุ โปรดเข้าชมเวบ็ไซต์ www.philips.com/supportหรอื
อ่านข้อมลูจากเอกสารแผ่นพบัที่แยกเฉพาะ เกี่ยวกบัการรบัประกนัทั่วโลก

การแก้ปัญหา
บทนี้ได้รวบรวมปัญหาทั่วไปเกี่ยวกบัเครื่องซึ่งคณุอาจพบได้ หากยงัไม่สามารถแก้ไขปัญหาตาม
ข้อมลูด้านล่าง โปรดดรูายการค�าถามที่พบบ่อยที่ www.philips.com/support หรอืตดิต่อศนูย์
บรกิารลกูค้าในประเทศของคณุ

ปัญหา การแก้ปัญหา

ไฟสญัญาณรอบปุ่มตั้ง
ค่าล่วงหน้าจะตดิสว่าง
ขึ้นขณะที่ไฟสญัญาณ
อื่นๆ ดบั

เมื่อน�้ามอีณุหภมูถิงึอณุหภมูทิี่ตั้งไว้ล่วงหน้าแล้ว ไฟสญัญาณของปุ่ม
ตั้งค่าล่วงหน้าที่เลอืกจะตดิสว่างขึ้นเป็นเวลา 5 นาที

ไฟสญัญาณของปุ่มตั้งค่า
ล่วงหน้าที่ฉนักดกะพรบิ
สามครั้ง

อณุหภมูขิองน�้าสงูกว่าอณุหภมู ิ
ของปุ่มตั้งค่าล่วงหน้าที่เลอืก คณุสามารถเตมิน�้าเยน็ลงในกาต้มน�้า
ได้ หากคณุต้องการต้มน�้าใหม่ในทนัท ีคณุสามารถท�าได้โดยเลอืก 
100°C

ฉนัพยายามเปิดสวติช์
กาต้มน�้า แต่กาต้มน�้าปิด
สวติช์ 
โดยอตัโนมตัิ

กาต้มน�้าเปิดใช้ระบบป้องกนักาต้มน�้าแห้ง ส�าหรบัรายละเอยีด ให้ดู
ส่วน 'ระบบป้องกนักาต้มน�้าแห้ง' ในบท ' ข้อส�าคญั'

คณุไม่ได้วางกาต้มน�้าบนฐานอย่างถกูต้อง ให้ยกกาออกและวางบน
ฐานให้ถกูต้อง

กาต้มน�้าไม่ท�า 
ความร้อนหรอืน�้ามคีวาม
ร้อนไม่ถงึอณุหภมูิ 
ที่ตั้งไว้ล่วงหน้า

กาต้มน�้าตรวจพบระดบัน�้าต�่า จงึท�าความร้อนสองขั้นตอน ขั้นที่หนึ่ง
จะท�าความร้อนให้น�้าเป็นช่วงสั้นๆ หลงัจากหยดุพกัประมาณ 20 
วนิาท ีจากนั้นท�าความร้อนขั้นที่สองเพื่อให้ถงึอณุหภมูทิี่ตั้งไว้ล่วงหน้า
อย่างแม่นย�า

TÜRKÇE

Giriş
Ürünü satın aldığınız için teşekkür ederiz; Philips’e hoş geldiniz! 
Philips tarafından sunulan destekten tam faydalanmak için lütfen ürününüzü 
şu adreste kaydettirin: www.philips.com/welcome.

Önemli
Cihazı kullanmadan önce bu önemli bilgileri dikkatlice okuyun ve gelecekte 
başvurmak üzere saklayın.

Uyarı
 - Konektöre sıvı dökülmesini önleyin.
 - Olası yaralanmaları önlemek için su ısıtıcıyı amacı 

dışında kullanmayın.
 - Su ısıtıcının fişi, elektrik kablosu, tabanı veya kendisi 

hasarlıysa, cihazı kesinlikle kullanmayın. Cihazın 
elektrik kablosu hasarlıysa, bir tehlike oluşturmasını 
önlemek için mutlaka Philips’in yetki verdiği bir 
servis merkezi veya benzer şekilde yetkilendirilmiş 
kişiler tarafından değiştirilmesini sağlayın.

 - Bu cihazın 8 yaşın üzerindeki çocuklar ve fiziksel, 
motor ya da zihinsel becerileri gelişmemiş veya bilgi 
ve tecrübe açısından eksik kişiler tarafından kullanımı 
sadece bu kişilerin nezaretinden sorumlu kişilerin 
bulunması veya güvenli kullanım talimatlarının bu 
kişilere sağlaması ve olası tehlikelerin anlatılması 
durumunda mümkündür. Temizlik ve kullanıcı bakımı, 
8 yaşından büyük ve gözetim altında olmadıkları 
sürece, çocuklar tarafından yapılmamalıdır. Cihazı 
ve kablosunu 8 yaşından küçük çocukların 
erişemeyecekleri yerlerde muhafaza edin.

 - Çocuklar cihazla oynamamalıdır.
 - Kabloyu, tabanını ve su ısıtıcıyı sıcak yüzeylerden 

uzak tutun.
 - Cihazın altında tehlikeli durumlara yol açabilen su 

birikmesi olabileceğinden, cihazı kapalı yüzeylerin 
üzerine yerleştirmeyin (örn. servis tepsisi).

 - Cihazı temizlemeden önce, fişini prizden çekin ve 
soğumaya bırakın. Su ısıtıcıyı veya tabanı, suya ya da 
başka herhangi bir sıvı maddeye batırmayın. Cihazı 
temizlemek için yalnızca nemli bir bez ve yumuşak 
bir temizlik maddesi kullanın.
Dikkat

 - Cihazı sadece topraklı prize takın.
 - Su ısıtıcıyı yalnızca orijinal tabanı ile kullanın.
 - Su ısıtıcı, sadece su ısıtmak ve kaynatmak içindir.
 - Su ısıtıcıyı hiçbir zaman maksimum seviye 

göstergesini aşacak kadar doldurmayın. Su ısıtıcı 
maksimum seviye aşılacak kadar doldurulursa 
kaynayan su taşabilir ve yanmanıza sebep olabilir.

 - Dikkatli olun: Su ısıtıcının dış kısmı ve içindeki su 
kullanım sırasında ısınır ve kullanımdan belli bir süre 
sonraya kadar sıcaktır. Su ısıtıcıyı her zaman sapından 
tutarak kaldırın. Ayrıca su ısıtıcıdan çıkan sıcak buhara 
karşı da dikkatli olun.

 - Bu cihaz, aşağıdaki gibi ev içi ve benzeri yerlerde 
kullanıma uygundur: çiftlik evleri, pansiyonlar, 
mağazalardaki personel mutfağı alanları, ofisler ve 
diğer çalışma ortamları, oteller, moteller ve diğer 
konaklama ortamları.
Kaynama-kuruma koruması

Bu su ısıtıcıda susuz kaynama koruması vardır : İçinde yeterli miktarda ya da 
hiç su olmadığında su ısıtıcı yanlışlıkla açılırsa cihaz otomatik olarak kapanır. Su 
ısıtıcıyı 10 dakika soğumaya bırakın ve ardından cihazı tabanından ayırın. Su 
ısıtıcı tekrar kullanıma hazır olur.

Elektromanyetik alanlar (EMF)
Bu Philips cihazı elektromanyetik alanlar (EMF) 
hakkındaki tüm standartlara uygundur.

Ön ayar düğmeleriyle su ısıtma
Farklı sıcak içeceklerin en lezzetli şekilde hazırlanabilmesi için farklı sıcaklıklar 
gerekir. Tabanda bulunan ön ayar düğmeleriyle en sevdiğiniz sıcak içecek için 
doğru sıcaklığı seçebilirsiniz.
Seçtiğiniz sıcak içeceğin doğru sıcaklığa gelmesini sağlamak için her zaman 
su ısıtıcıya en az 0,25 L su ekleyin. Gerçek sıcaklık, belirtilen sıcaklıktan az 
miktarda farklı olabilir.
 - Farklı sıcak içecekleri temsil eden 4 düğme bulunur:



1 Siyah/Meyve/Bitki çayı düğmesi (100ºC)
2 Hazır çorba/Sıcak çikolata düğmesi (95ºC)
3 Hazır kahve düğmesi (90°C)
4 Yeşil çay düğmesi (80ºC)
 - Su ısıtıcı, suyu ön ayarlı sıcaklığa kadar ısıtır, seçilen düğmenin etrafındaki 

ışık halkası su, ön ayarlı sıcaklığa ulaşana kadar yavaşça titreşir.
 - Su ön ayarlı sıcaklığa ulaştığında sinyal sesi duyulur. Seçili düğmenin 

etrafındaki ışık halkasının yanıp sönmesi sona erer ve bu ışık halkası 
devamlı olarak yanmaya başlar. 2 dakika sonra yeniden sinyal sesini 
duyarsınız.

Not: Su ısıtıcı çalışırken farklı bir düğmeye basarak farklı bir sıcak içecek türü 
seçebilirsiniz. Bu durum sadece su ısıtıcı içindeki su sıcaklığının yeni basılan 
düğmenin gerektirdiği sıcaklıktan daha düşük olduğu durumlarda mümkündür.
Not: Seçili düğmesine tekrar basarak veya su ısıtıcıyı tabanından ayırarak cihazı 
kapatabilirsiniz.

Suyu ön ayarlı sıcaklıkta tutmak
Suyu 30 dakika boyunca ön ayarlı sıcaklıkta tutmak için sıcak tutma 
fonksiyonunu kullanabilirsiniz.
Sıcak tutma fonksiyonunu etkinleştirmek için istenilen ön ayar düğmesine 
bastıktan sonra KEEP WARM (SICAK TUTMA) düğmesine basın. KEEP 
WARM (SICAK TUTMA) düğmesinin etrafındaki ışık halkası devamlı olarak 
yanmaya başlar. Su ön ayarlı sıcaklığa ulaştığında KEEP WARM (SICAK 
TUTMA) düğmesi etrafındaki ışık halkası 30 dakika boyunca yavaşça titreşir. 
Sıcak tutma fonksiyonunu iptal etmek için KEEP WARM (SICAK TUTMA) 
düğmesine basın veya su ısıtıcıyı tabanından ayırın.

Not: Sıcak tutma fonksiyonu suyu 30 dakika boyunca sıcak tutar. Bu süreden 
sonra bir sinyal sesi duyulur ve su ısıtıcı otomatik olarak kapanır.
Not: Sıcak tutma fonksiyonu devredeyken bir ön ayar düğmesine basarsanız 
sıcak tutma fonksiyonunu da tekrar etkinleştirmeniz gerekir.

Temizleme
 - Temizlemeden önce tabanı mutlaka prizden çekin.
 - Su ısıtıcıyı veya tabanı asla suya batırmayın.

Su ısıtıcının ve tabanının temizlenmesi
Su ısıtıcının dış kısmını ve tabanını nemli ve yumuşak bir 
bezle temizleyin. 
Dikkat: Nemli bezin kablo, fiş ve taban konektörüne 
temas etmemesine dikkat edin.

Su ısıtıcının kirecinin temizlenmesi
Bölgenizdeki su sertliğine bağlı olarak zaman içinde su 
ısıtıcı içerisinde kireçlenme olabilir. Kireç, su ısıtıcının 
performansını etkileyebilir. Bu kullanıcı kılavuzundaki 
talimatları takip ederek su ısıtıcıyı kirece karşı düzenli 
olarak temizleyin.
Şu kireç temizleme sıklığını öneriyoruz:
 - Suyun yumuşak olduğu bölgelerde (18 dH değerine 

kadar) 3 ayda bir.
 - Suyun sert olduğu bölgelerde (18 dH değerinden 

fazla) ayda bir.
6. adımda beyaz sirke (%4 asetik asit) kullanın. Su 
ısıtıcıyı yıkayın ve kalan sirkeyi temizlemek için iki defa 
kaynatın (10-12 arası adımlar).

Aksesuarların sipariş edilmesi
Aksesuar veya yedek parça satın almak için www.shop.philips.com/service 
adresini ziyaret edin ya da Philips bayinize gidin. Ayrıca ülkenizde bulunan 
Philips Müşteri Destek Merkezi’yle irtibata geçebilirsiniz (iletişim bilgileri için 
dünya çapında garanti kitapçığına başvurun).

Çevre
 - Kullanım ömrü sonunda cihazı normal evsel atıklarınızla birlikte atmayın; 

geri dönüşüm için resmi toplama noktalarına teslim edin. Böylece, 
çevrenin korunmasına yardımcı olursunuz (Şek. 1).

Garanti ve destek
Bilgi veya desteğe ihtiyaç duyarsanız lütfen www.philips.com/support 
adresini ziyaret edin veya dünya çapında garanti kitapçığını okuyun.

Sorun giderme
Bu bölümde cihaz ile ilgili en sık karşılaşılan sorunlar özetlenmiştir. Sorunu 
aşağıdaki bilgilerle çözemiyorsanız sık sorulan sorular listesi için www.philips.
com/support adresini ziyaret edin veya ülkenizdeki Müşteri Destek Merkezi 
ile irtibata geçin.
Sorun Çözüm
Ön ayar düğme-
lerinden birinin 
etrafındaki ışık hal-
kası yanıyor, ancak 
diğer ışık halkaları 
yanmıyor.

Su ön ayarlı sıcaklığa ulaştıktan sonra seçilen ön ayar 
düğmesinin ışık halkası 5 dakika boyunca yanar.

Bastığım ön ayar 
düğmesinin ışık hal-
kası üç defa yanıp 
sönüyor.

Suyun sıcaklığı seçilen ön ayar düğmesinin  
sıcaklığından yüksektir. Su ısıtıcıya soğuk su ekleyebilir-
siniz. Suyu hemen yeniden ısıtmak istiyorsanız 100°C'yi 
seçmeniz yeterlidir.

Su ısıtıcıyı  
çalıştırmayı  
deniyorum, ancak 
cihaz otomatik 
olarak kapanıyor.

Su ısıtıcı susuz kaynama korumasını etkinleştirmiştir. 
Ayrıntılar için "Önemli" başlığı altındaki "Susuz kaynama 
koruması" bölümüne başvurun.

Su ısıtıcıyı tabanına doğru yerleştirmediniz. Su ısıtıcıyı 
tabanından ayırın ve doğru olarak yerleştirin.

Su ısıtıcı suyu  
ısıtmıyor veya su 
ön ayarlı sıcaklığa 
erişmiyor.

Su ısıtıcı düşük su seviyesi algıladı ve  
buna bağlı olarak suyu iki farklı aşamada ısıtacak. Önce, 
su kısa bir süre ısıtılır. 20 saniyelik bir duraklamadan 
sonra su ısıtıcı ön ayarlı sıcaklığa ulaşmak için suyu 
tekrardan ısıtmaya başlar.

TIẾNG VIỆT

Giới thiệu
Chúc mừng bạn đã mua hàng và chào mừng bạn đến với Philips! 
Để được hưởng lợi ích đầy đủ từ hỗ trợ do Philips cung cấp, hãy đăng ký 
sản phẩm tại www.philips.com/welcome.

Quan trọng
Hãy đọc kỹ thông tin quan trọng này trước khi bạn sử dụng thiết bị và hãy 
cất giữ nó để tiện tham khảo sau này.

Cảnh báo
 - Tránh làm đổ tràn lên đầu nối
 - Không lạm dụng bình đun này ngoài mục đích sử 

dụng chỉ định để tránh gây ra nguy cơ chấn thương
 - Không sử dụng thiết bị nếu phích cắm điện, dây 

điện nguồn, chân đế hay ngay chính bình đun nước 
bị hư hỏng. Nếu dây điện nguồn bị hư hỏng, bạn 
nên thay dây điện tại trung tâm bảo hành của 
Philips, trung tâm bảo hành do Philips ủy quyền 
hoặc những nơi có khả năng và trình độ tương 
đương để tránh gây nguy hiểm.

 - Trẻ em từ 8 tuổi trở lên và những người bị suy 
giảm năng lực về thể chất, giác quan hoặc tâm thần, 
hoặc thiếu kiến thức và kinh nghiệm có thể sử dụng 
thiết bị này nếu họ được giám sát hoặc hướng dẫn 
sử dụng thiết bị theo cách an toàn và nếu họ hiểu 
được các mối nguy hiểm liên quan. Không để trẻ 
em thực hiện vệ sinh hoặc bảo dưỡng dành cho 
người dùng trừ khi chúng trên 8 tuổi và được giám 
sát. Để thiết bị và dây điện ngoài tầm với của trẻ 
em dưới 8 tuổi.

 - Không để trẻ em chơi đùa với thiết bị.
 - Không để dây điện, chân đế và bình đun nước trên 

bề mặt nóng.

 - Không đặt thiết bị lên một bề mặt kín (ví dụ như khay 
đựng đồ ăn), vì như vậy có thể làm cho nước tích tụ 
dưới thiết bị, dẫn đến tình huống nguy hiểm.

 - Rút phích cắm của thiết bị ra và để cho thiết bị nguội 
xuống trước khi làm sạch. Không nhúng bình đun hay 
chân đế vào trong nước hay vào bất cứ chất lỏng nào 
khác. Chỉ làm sạch thiết bị bằng một miếng vải ẩm và 
chất tẩy rửa tác dụng nhẹ.

Chú ý
 - Chỉ nối thiết bị vào ổ cắm điện có dây tiếp đất.
 - Chỉ sử dụng bình đun với chân đế đi theo bình.
 - Bình đun chỉ dùng để làm nóng và đun sôi nước.
 - Không cho nước vào bình đun vượt quá mức tối đa. 

Nếu cho quá nhiều nước vào bình đun, nước sôi có 
thể bị tràn ra ngoài từ vòi rót nước và gây bỏng.

 - Cẩn thận: vỏ ngoài của bình đun và nước trong bình 
đun trở nên nóng trong khi sử dụng và một thời gian 
sau đó. Chỉ nhấc bình đun lên bằng tay cầm. Đồng 
thời thận trọng với hơi nước nóng thoát ra khỏi bình 
đun.

 - Thiết bị này được thiết kế để sử dụng trong gia đình 
và những nơi tương tự như: nhà ở trang trại, khách 
sạn ở qua đêm, khu vực bếp cho nhân viên trong cửa 
hàng, văn phòng và các môi trường làm việc khác và 
bởi khách hàng trong khách sạn, nhà nghỉ và các môi 
trường cư trú khác.
Bảo vệ chống sôi khô

Bình đun này được trang bị chức năng bảo vệ chống sôi khô: bình đun tự động 
tắt khi bạn vô tình bật bình đun mà không có nước hoặc không có đủ nước 
bên trong bình. Để bình đun nguội xuống trong 10 phút rồi nhấc bình đun ra 
khỏi chân đế. Sau đó bình đun đã sẵn sàng để sử dụng trở lại.

Điện từ trường (EMF)
Thiết bị Philips này tuân thủ tất cả các tiêu chuẩn liên 
quan đến điện từ trường (EMF).

Làm nóng nước bằng các nút đặt sẵn
Các loại thức uống nóng khác nhau đòi hỏi nhiệt độ khác nhau để đạt được 
hương vị tốt nhất. Với các nút đặt sẵn trên chân đế, bạn có thể chọn nhiệt độ 
thích hợp dành cho thức uống nóng yêu thích của bạn.
Luôn châm nước vào bình đun ít nhất là 0,25 lít nước để đảm bảo rằng thức 
uống nóng đạt đến nhiệt độ thích hợp. Nhiệt độ thực tế có thể hơi lệch so với 
nhiệt độ chỉ báo.
 - Có 4 nút tượng trưng cho bốn loại thức uống nóng khác nhau:

1 Nút Trà Đen/Trà Trái cây/Trà Thảo mộc (100ºC)
2 Nút Súp khô ăn ngay/Sô-cô-la nóng (95ºC)
3 Nút Cà phê hòa tan (90°C)
4 Nút Trà xanh (80ºC)
 - Trong khi bình đun làm nóng nước đến nhiệt độ đặt sẵn, vòng sáng quanh 

nút đã chọn sẽ nhấp nháy chậm dần cho đến khi nước đạt đến nhiệt độ 
đặt sẵn.

 - Khi nước đã đạt đến nhiệt độ đặt sẵn, bạn sẽ nghe thấy tín hiệu. Vòng sáng 
quanh nút đã chọn sẽ ngừng nhấp nháy và phát sáng liên tục. 2 phút sau, 
bạn sẽ nghe thấy tín hiệu đó lần nữa.

Lưu ý: Bạn có thể chọn một loại thức uống nóng khác bằng cách ấn nút khác trong 
khi bình đun đang hoạt động. Điều này chỉ có thể thực hiện nếu nhiệt độ của nước 
vẫn thấp hơn nhiệt độ của nút mới vừa ấn.
Lưu ý: Bạn có thể tắt thiết bị bằng cách ấn nút đã chọn lần nữa hoặc lấy bình đun 
ra khỏi chân đế.

Giữ nước luôn ấm ở nhiệt độ đặt sẵn
Bạn có thể dùng chức năng giữ ấm để giữ nước luôn ấm ở nhiệt độ đặt sẵn 
trong 30 phút.
Để kích hoạt chức năng giữ ấm, hãy ấn nút KEEP WARM (GIỮ ẤM) sau khi bạn 
đã ấn nút đặt sẵn mong muốn. Vòng sáng quanh nút KEEP WARM (GIỮ ẤM) 
phát sáng liên tục. Khi nước đã đạt đến nhiệt độ đặt sẵn, vòng sáng xung quanh 
nút KEEP WARM (GIỮ ẤM) sẽ nhấp nháy chậm dần trong 30 phút. Nếu bạn 
muốn hủy bỏ chức năng giữ ấm, hãy ấn nút KEEP WARM (GIỮ ẤM) hoặc lấy 
bình đun ra khỏi đế.
Lưu ý: Chức năng giữ ấm giúp giữ ấm nước trong 30 phút. Sau đó, bạn sẽ nghe 
thấy tín hiệu và bình đun tự động tắt.
Lưu ý: Nếu bạn ấn một nút đặt sẵn khác trong khi chức năng giữ ấm được kích 
hoạt, bạn cũng cần kích hoạt lại chức năng giữ ấm.

Làm sạch
 - Luôn rút phích cắm điện của chân đế ra trước khi làm 

vệ sinh
 - Không nhúng bình đun hay chân đế của bình đun vào 

trong nước.
Làm sạch bình đun và chân đế

Làm sạch vỏ ngoài của bình đun và chân đế bằng một 
miếng vải ẩm mềm. 
Cảnh báo: Không để vải ẩm tiếp xúc với dây dẫn, phích cắm 
và đầu nối của chân đế.

Tẩy cặn bình đun
Tùy vào độ cứng của nước ở khu vực của bạn, cặn có 
thể tích tụ bên trong bình đun theo thời gian. Cặn có thể 
ảnh hưởng đến hiệu suất của bình đun. Tẩy cặn thường 
xuyên bằng cách làm theo các hướng dẫn trong hướng 
dẫn sử dụng này.
Chúng tôi khuyến cáo tần suất tẩy sạch cặn bám như sau:
 - 3 tháng một lần mỗi đối với những vùng có nước 

mềm (tối đa 18dH).
 - Mỗi tháng một lần đối với những vùng có nước cứng 

(cao hơn 18dH).
Dùng giấm trắng (4% axit axetic) ở bước 6. Rửa bình đun 
rồi đun sôi hai lần (bước 10-12) để khử sạch giấm.

Đặt mua các phụ kiện
Để mua phụ kiện hoặc phụ tùng thay thế, hãy truy cập  
www.shop.philips.com/service hoặc đến cửa hàng bán lẻ Philips của bạn. Bạn 
cũng có thể liên hệ với Trung tâm Chăm sóc Khách hàng của Philips tại quốc gia 
của bạn (hãy xem tờ rơi bảo hành toàn cầu để biết chi tiết liên hệ).

Môi trường
 - Không vứt thiết bị cùng chung với rác thải gia đình thông thường khi ngừng 

sử dụng nó mà hãy đem thiết bị đến điểm thu gom chính thức để tái chế. 
Làm như vậy, sẽ giúp bảo vệ môi trường (Hình 1).

Bảo hành và hỗ trợ
Nếu bạn cần hỗ trợ hay để biết thông tin, vui lòng truy cập  
www.philips.com/support hoặc đọc tờ bảo hành toàn cầu riêng lẻ.

Khắc phục sự cố
Chương này tóm tắt các sự cố thường gặp phải với thiết bị này. Nếu bạn không 
thể xử lý vấn đề bằng các thông tin bên dưới, hãy truy cập  
www.philips.com/support để xem danh sách các câu hỏi thường gặp hoặc liên 
hệ với Trung tâm Chăm sóc Khách hàng tại quốc gia bạn.
Sự cố Giải pháp
Vòng sáng quanh 
một nút đặt sẵn 
phát sáng trong khi 
các vòng sáng khác 
lại tắt.

Sau khi nước đã đạt đến nhiệt độ đặt sẵn, vòng sáng 
của nút đặt sẵn đã chọn sẽ phát sáng trong 5 phút.

Vòng sáng của nút 
đặt sẵn mà tôi đã 
ấn nhấp nháy ba 
lần.

Nhiệt độ của nước cao hơn nhiệt độ của nút đặt sẵn 
đã chọn. Bạn có thể thêm nước lạnh vào bình đun. 
Nếu bạn muốn hâm nóng nước ngay lập tức, bạn chỉ 
có thể chọn 100°C.

Tôi thử bật bình 
đun nhưng bình 
đun tự động tắt.

Bình đun đã kích hoạt bảo vệ chống sôi khô. Để biết 
chi tiết, hãy xem phần ‘Bảo vệ chống sôi khô’ trong 
chương ‘Quan trọng’.
Bạn đã không đặt bình đun trên chân đế đúng cách. 
Lấy bình đun ra khỏi chân đế và đặt bình trên chân đế 
đúng cách.

Sự cố Giải pháp

Bình đun không 
làm nóng nước 
hoặc nước không 
đạt đến nhiệt độ 
đặt sẵn.

Bình đun đã phát hiện mực nước thấp và vì vậy làm 
nóng nước theo hai bước. Trước tiên nước sẽ được 
làm nóng tạm thời. Sau khi tạm dừng khoảng 20 giây, 
bình đun sẽ làm nóng nước lần thứ hai để đạt đến 
nhiệt độ đặt sẵn chính xác.

简体中文

简介
恭喜您购买了您的产品，欢迎您来到 Philips 大家庭！ 
为了让您能充分享受飞利浦提供的支持，请在 
www.philips.com/welcome 上注册您的产品。

重要信息
使用产品之前，请仔细阅读本重要信息，并妥善保管以
供日后参考。

警告
 - 防止溢漏到连接器上。
 - 切勿错误地将该电水壶用于原定用途以外的用途，以
免造成潜在的人身伤害。

 - 如果插头、电源线、底座或电水壶本身已经损坏，请
勿使用本产品。如果电源线损坏，为了避免危险，必
须由飞利浦、飞利浦特约维修中心或有同等维修资格
的专业人员来进行更换。

 - 本产品适合由 8 岁或以上年龄的儿童以及肢体不健
全、感觉或精神上有障碍或缺乏相关经验和知识的人
士使用，但前提是有人对他们使用本产品进行监督或
指导，以确保他们安全使用，并且让他们明白相关的
危害。不要让儿童进行清洁和保养，除非儿童已年满 
8 周岁且在有人监督的情况下。应将产品及其线缆置
于 8 周岁以下儿童触及不到的地方。

 - 不得让儿童玩耍本产品。
 - 不要让电源线、底座和电水壶接触到热表面。
 - 不要将产品置于围封式表面（如餐盘）上，因为这可
能引起产品下面积水，从而发生危险。

 - 清洁产品之前，先将电源插头拔掉，并待其冷却。不
要将电水壶或底座浸入水或任何其他液体中。只能用
湿布和温和的清洁剂清洁产品。

注意
 - 产品只能使用带接地线的插座。
 - 本水壶只能使用原装底座。
 - 电水壶只能用来加热和烧水。
 - 给电水壶加水时，不要超过最大水位标示。如果电水
壶的水位过高，则水烧开时，会从壶嘴喷出，从而导
致烫伤。

 - 注意：在使用过程中和使用后的短时间内，电水壶的
外表面和壶中的水会变得很烫。只能通过手柄提起电
水壶。同时请当心电水壶中冒出的热蒸汽。

 - 本产品可用于家用及类似用途，如农庄、提供住宿和
早餐类型的场所、商店、办公场所及其他工作环境中
的员工厨房以及供旅店、旅馆及其他住宿型环境中的
客人使用。

防干烧保护
该电水壶具有防干烧保护装置：如果在电水壶中无水或
水太少的情况下意外通电，会自动切断电源。让电水壶
冷却 10 分钟，然后再从底座上提起电水壶。这时电水
壶方可再次使用。

电磁场 (EMF)
本飞利浦产品符合与电磁场 (EMF) 相关的所有标准。

用预设按钮将水加热
不同的热饮需要不同的温度以达到最佳口感。您可以使
用底座上的预设按钮，为您最爱的热饮选择适当的温
度。
必须向水壶注入至少 0.25 升水，以确定选择的热饮达
到适当的温度。实际的温度可能会与指示的温度稍有不
同。
 - 4 个按钮表示 4 种不同的热饮料：

1 红茶/水果/凉茶按钮 (100ºC)
2 速食汤/热巧克力按钮 (95ºC)
3 速溶咖啡按钮 (90ºC)
4 绿茶按钮 (80ºC)
 - 当电水壶将水加热至预设温度时，选定的按钮四周的
光环会缓慢脉动，直至水达到预设的温度。

 - 水温达到预设温度后，您会听到信号。选定的按钮四
周的光环会停止脉动而持续亮起。2 分钟后，您会再
次听到信号。

注意：电水壶工作时，您可以通过按不同的预设按钮来
选择不同类型的热饮。只有在水温仍低于新按下按钮的
温度时，才能这样操作。

注意：您可以通过再次按选定的按钮或从底座上取下电
水壶来禁用本产品。

将水温保持在预设的温度
您可以使用保温功能将水温保持在预设的温度达 
30 分钟。
要启用保温功能，请在按下所需的预设按钮后再按 
KEEP WARM 按钮。KEEP WARM 按钮四周的光环会持
续亮起。水温达到预设温度后，KEEP WARM 按钮四周
的光环会缓慢脉动达 30 分钟。如要取消保温功能，请
按 KEEP WARM 按钮或从底座上取下电水壶。

注意：保温功能可以保温 30 分钟。之后，您会听到信
号，电水壶会自动关闭。

注意：如果在启动保温功能后按另一个预设按钮，则必
须重新启动保温功能。

清洁
 - 清洁底座前，务必先将电源插头拔掉。
 - 切勿将水壶或底座浸入水中。

清洁电水壶和底座
用柔软湿布擦拭壶的外表面和底部。

注意：切勿让湿布与电线、插头和底座连接器接触。

去除水垢
根据您所在地区水的硬度，一段时间后，电水壶内可能
会积聚水垢。水垢可能会影响电水壶的性能。按照用户
手册中的说明定期为电水壶除垢。
我们建议您按以下频率去除水垢：
 - 在软水（最高 18dH）地区，每三个月一次。
 - 在硬水（大于 18dH）地区，每月一次。
在步骤 6 中使用白醋（4% 醋酸）。冲洗电水壶并煮两
次水（步骤 10-12）以去除所有白醋。

订购附件
要购买附件或备件，请访问  
www.shop.philips.com/service 或联系您的飞利浦经销
商。您也可以联系您所在国家/地区的飞利浦客户服务中
心（联系详情，请参阅全球保修卡）。

环保
 - 弃置产品时，请不要将其与一般生活垃圾堆放在一
起，应将其交给政府指定的回收中心。这样做有利
于环保（图 1）。

保修和支持
如果您需要信息或支持，请访问  
www.philips.com/support 或阅读单独的全球保修卡。
故障检修

本章归纳了您在使用产品时最常遇到的问题。如果您
无法根据以下信息解决问题，请访问  
www.philips.com/support 查阅常见问题列表，或联
系您所在国家/地区的客户服务中心。

问题 解决方法

一个预设按钮
四周的光环亮
起，而其他光
环均熄灭。

水达到预设温度后，选定的预设按钮
的光环会亮起 5 分钟。

我按下的预设
按钮的光环闪
烁 3 次。

水温高于选定的预设按钮的温度。您
可以为电水壶加入冷水。如果要立即
重新加热，则只能选择 100°C。

我尝试打开电
水壶但其会自
动关闭。

电水壶已启用防干烧保护功能。有关
详细信息，请参阅“注意事项”一章
中的“防干烧保护功能”部分。
您未将电水壶正确置于底座上。取下
电水壶，然后正确置于底座上。

电水壶无法将
水加热，水温
无法达到预设
温度。

电水壶检测到水位过低，因此分两个
阶段将水加热。首先将水快速加热。
暂停大约 20 秒钟后，电水壶将水二次
加热，以便准确达到预设温度。

繁體中文

簡介
恭喜您購買本產品並歡迎加入飛利浦！ 
請至 www.Philips.com/welcome 註冊您的產品，以獲得飛利浦提供
的完整支援。

重要事項
使用本產品前，請先仔細閱讀此重要資訊，並保留說明以供日後 
參考。

警示

 - 避免液體潑灑到接頭
 - 請務必以正確的方式使用本電動煮水器，不可用於原始設
計之外的用途，以避免潛在危險

 - 如果插頭、電源線、底座或電動煮水器本身有損傷時，則
請勿使用。如果電源線損壞，則必須交由飛利浦、飛利浦
授權之服務中心，或是具備相同資格的技師更換，以免發
生危險。

 - 在有人從旁監督或適當指示如何安全使用本產品，以及瞭
解潛在危險的狀況下，本產品可供 8 歲以上兒童、身體官
能或心智能力退化者，或是經驗與使用知識缺乏者使用。
不得讓 8 歲以下兒童於無人在旁監督時，清潔與維護產
品。產品和其電源線請放在 8 歲以下兒童無法取得之處。

 - 請勿讓兒童把玩本產品。
 - 電源線、底座及電動煮水器應遠離高溫的表面。
 - 請勿將產品放在具阻絕性的表面 (如：托盤) 上，因為這會
導致產品下方積水，產生危險的狀況。

 - 在進行清潔之前，請務必先拔除產品電源插頭並待其冷
卻。切勿將此電動煮水器或底座浸泡在水中或其他液體
中。請僅以濕布和中性溫和清潔劑來清潔本產品。

注意

 - 僅可將產品連接到有接地的電源插座。
 - 電動煮水器只能搭配原廠的底座使用。
 - 電動煮水器只能用來加熱或煮沸開水。
 - 請勿在電動煮水器中注入超過最高液位標示的水量。如果
在電動煮水器中加入過多的水，沸水可能會從壺嘴噴出，
造成燙傷。

 - 請小心：電動煮水器使用時及使用後一段時間，壺身和裡
面的水會變燙。請僅使用握把提起電動煮水器。另請留意
電動煮水器冒出的熱氣，溫度很高。

 - 本產品可供居家與類似用途使用，例如：農舍、供應早餐
與床位的住宿空間；店家、辦公室和其他工作場所的員工
廚房區域；以及飯店、汽車旅館與其他居住場所的房間。
防乾燒保護功能

這款電動煮水器具備防乾燒保護功能。若您在壺內無水或水量不足
時不小心開啟產品，該功能將會自動關閉電源。先讓電動煮水器冷
卻 10 分鐘，再將其從自底座提起。即可再次使用電動煮水器。

電磁場 (EMF)
本飛利浦產品符合電磁場 (EMF) 所有相關標準。

以預設按鈕將水加熱
不同的熱飲有其各自的賞味溫度。您可利用底座的預設按鈕，為您
最愛的熱飲選擇正確溫度。
請務必加入至少 0.25 公升的水，以確保所選熱飲達到正確溫度。實
際溫度可能會與指示溫度略有偏差。
 - 共有 4 個代表不同熱飲的按鈕：
1 紅茶/水果茶/花草茶按鈕 (100ºC)
2 即食湯/熱巧克力按鈕 (95ºC)
3 即溶咖啡按鈕 (90ºC)
4 綠茶按鈕 (80ºC)
 - 在電動煮水器將水加熱到預設溫度的過程中，所選按鈕周圍的環
狀指示燈會緩緩閃爍，直至水溫達到預設溫度。

 - 當水溫達到預設溫度時，您會聽到音訊。所選按鈕周圍的環狀指
示燈於此時停止閃爍，持續亮起。您會在 2 分鐘之後再度聽到 
音訊。

備註：如果您想選擇其他熱飲，可在電動煮水器運作期間按下其他
按鈕。只有在水溫仍然低於新選按鈕的預設溫度時才能這樣做。

備註：只要再次按下所選按鈕或從底座移走電動煮水器，即可關閉
本產品。

讓水溫保持在預設溫度
您可使用保溫功能，讓水溫保持在預設溫度達 30 分鐘。
要啟動保溫功能，請先按下所需水溫的預設按鈕，再按下 KEEP 
WARM (保溫) 按鈕。KEEP WARM (保溫) 按鈕周圍的環狀指示燈
將會持續亮起。在水溫達到預設溫度之後，KEEP WARM (保溫) 按
鈕周圍的環狀指示燈會緩緩閃爍 30 分鐘。如果您要取消保溫功能，
請按下 KEEP WARM (保溫) 按鈕，或從底座移走電動煮水器。

備註：保溫功能可讓水溫保持 30 分鐘。在此之後，您會聽到音訊，
電動煮水器隨即自動關閉。

備註：如果您在保溫功能啟動時按下其他預設按鈕，您就必須重新
啟動保溫功能。

清潔

 - 進行清潔前，請務必先拔除底座插頭
 - 切勿將電動煮水器或其底座浸於水中。

清潔電動煮水器及底座

請沾濕軟布以清潔電動煮水器的外部與底座。

注意：請勿用濕布接觸電線、插頭及底座接頭。

清除電動煮水器的水垢

根據您所在地區的水質硬度而定，電動煮水器內部可能會隨
時間累積水垢。水垢或會影響電動煮水器的效能。請遵循本
使用手冊的指示，定期清除電動煮水器的水垢。
我們建議您依下列頻率進行除垢：
 - 水質較軟 (18 dH 以下) 的地區每 3 個月一次。
 - 水質較硬 (18 dH 以上) 的地區每個月一次。
在步驟 6 中使用白醋 (4% 醋酸)。請先沖洗電動煮水器，然
後煮沸 2 次 (步驟 10 到 12)，將白醋清除乾淨。



訂購配件
如需購買配件或備用零件，請造訪 www.shop.philips.com/service，或
洽詢您的飛利浦經銷商。您也可以聯絡您所在國家/地區的飛利浦客
戶服務中心 (詳細聯絡資料請參閱全球保證書)。

環境保護
 - 本產品使用壽命結束時請勿與一般家庭廢棄物一併丟棄。請將該
產品放置於政府指定的回收站。此舉能為環保盡一份心力 (圖 1)
保固與支援

如果您需要資訊或支援，請造訪：www.philips.com/support，或另行
參閱全球保證書。

疑難排解
本單元概述您使用本產品時最常遇到的問題。如果您無法利用以下
資訊解決您遇到的問題，請造訪 www.philips.com/support 查看常
見問題清單，或聯絡您所在國家/地區的飛利浦客戶服務中心。

問題 解決方法

保溫按鈕周圍的
指示燈亮起，其
他指示燈關閉。

當水溫達到預設溫度之後，所選預設按鈕的環狀
指示燈會亮起 5 分鐘。

我按下的預設按
鈕指示燈閃爍了 
3 次。

水溫高於所選預設按鈕的溫度。您可在電動煮水
器中加入冷水。如果您想立刻再度進行加熱，則
只能選擇 100°C。

我試著開啟電動
煮水器，但它卻
自動關閉。

電動煮水器啟動了防乾燒保護功能。詳請請參閱
「重要事項」單元的「防乾燒保護功能」一節。

您未將電動煮水器正確置於其底座。請從底座拿
起電動煮水器，重新正確放置。

電動煮水器無法
將水加熱，或是
無法達到預設 
溫度。

電動煮水器偵測到低水位，因此分兩階段將水加
熱。首先將水短暫加熱。暫停約 20 秒之後，電
動煮水器再度進行加熱，準確達到預設溫度。

العربية

مقدمة

 !Philips تهانينا على شرائك المنتج، ومرحباً بك في
 للاستفادة بالكامل من الدعم الذي تقدمه Philips، قم بتسجيل منتجك على 

. www.philips.com/welcome

هام

اقرأ هذه المعلومات المهمة بعناية قبل استخدام الجهاز واحتفظ بها للرجوع إليها في المستقبل.

تحذير
تجنبّ تسرب السائل على الموصل -
لا تستخدم هذ الغلاية إلا للاستخدام المرُاد لتجنب التعرضّ لإصابات -
لا تستخدم الجهاز إذا كان القابس أو سلك الطاقة الرئيسي أو القاعدة  -

أو الجهاز بحدّ ذاته تالفًا. إذا كان سلك الطاقة الرئيسي تالفاً، فيجب 
استبداله من قبل Philips أو مركز خدمة مخوَّل من قبل Philips أو 

أشخاص مؤهلين لتجنب أي خطر.
يمكن للأطفال الذين يبلغون من العمر 8 سنوات وما فوق استخدام هذا  -

الجهاز فضلاً عن الأشخاص الذين يعانون نقصًا في القدرات الجسدية أو 
الحسية أو العقلية أو أولئك الذين تنقصهم الخبرة أو المعرفة، في حال تم 
الإشراف عليهم أو إعطاؤهم إرشادات تتعلق باستخدام الجهاز بطريقة 

آمنة وفي حال فهموا المخاطر المرتبطة به. لا يجب أن يتولّى الأطفال 
أعمال التنظيف أو الصيانة ما لم يكونوا تحت المراقبة وفوق سن الثامنة. 

أبقِ الجهاز والسلك بعيدين عن متناول الأطفال دون عمر 8 سنوات.
يمنع الأطفال باللعب بالجهاز. -
ابقِ سلك الطاقة الرئيسي والقاعدة والغلاية بعيدًا عن الأسطح  -

الساخنة.
لا تضع الجهاز في مكان مغلق )مثل صينية التقديم(، إذ أن ذلك يمكن أن  -

يتسبب بتراكم المياه تحت الجهاز مؤدياً إلى حالات خطرة.
افصل دائمًا الجهاز عن مصدر الطاقة ودعهُ يبرد قبل تنظيفه. لا تدع المياه  -

أو أي سائل آخر يلامس الغلاية أو القاعدة. نظّف الجهاز بواسطة قطعة 
قماش رطبة ومادة تنظيف لطيفة فقط.

تنبيه
قم بتوصيل الجهاز بمأخذ في الحائط مؤرضّ فقط. -
استخدم الغلاية مع قاعدتها الأساسية فقط. -
تسُتخدم الغلاية فقط لتسخين المياه وغليها. -
لا تملأ الغلاية أكثر من الحد الأقصى المشار إليه. إذا تم ملء الغلاية بكمية  -

تتخطى الحد المسموح به، قد تتدفق المياه المغلية من الفوهة ويتصاعد 
البخار.

انتبه: تصبح الجهة الخارجية من الغلاية كما المياه في داخلها ساخنة  -
أثناء الاستخدام وبعده بفترة. لا تحمل الغلاية إلا بواسطو المقبض. 

انتبهأيضًا من البخار الساخن الذي يخرج من الغلاية.
إن الجهاز معدّ للاستخدام المنزلي أو لاستخدامات مشابهة مثل: المزارع،  -

والأماكن المخصصة للنوم والإفطار، ومطابخ الموظفين في المتاجر، والمكاتب 
وأماكن العمل الأخرى، ومن قبل نزلاء الفنادق والفنادق الصغيرة )موتيل( 

والأماكن السكنية الأخرى.
الحماية من الطهي الجاف

هذه الغلاية مزودّة بميزة الحماية من الغليان إلى الجفاف: فهي تتوقف عن التشغيل تلقائيًا إذا قمت 
بتشغيلها عن طريق الخطأ من دون مياه أو مع كمية مياه قليلة. دع الغلاية تبرد لمدة 10 دقائق، ثم 

ارفعها عن القاعدة. فتصبح الغلاية جاهزة للاستخدام مجدداً.

)EMF( الحقول الكهرومغناطيسية
.)EMF( هذا مع كافة المعايير المتعلقة بالحقول الكهرومغناطيسية Philips يتوافق جهاز

تسخين المياه باستخدام الأزرار المعينة مسبقًا

تتطلب المشروبات الساخنة المختلفة درجات حرارة مختلفة للحصول على أفضل مذاق. بفضل 
الأزرار المعينة مسبقًا الموجودة على القاعدة، يمكنك اختيار درجة الحرارة المناسبة لمشروبك الساخن 

المفضّل.
املأ الغلاية دائمًا بـ 0.25 لتراً على الأقل لضمان وصول المشروب الساخن إلى درجة الحرارة 

المناسبة. قد تنحرف درجة الحرارة الفعلية قليلاً عن الدرجة المشار إليها.
تتوفر 4 أزرار. يرمز كل زر إلى مشروب ساخن مختلف: -

الفاكهة/ شاي الأعشاب )100 درجة مئوية( الشاي الأسود/شاي  زر   1
زر الحساء الفوري/الشوكولا الساخن )95 درجة مئوية(  2

الفورية )90 درجة مئوية( القهوة  زر   3
الشاي الأخضر )80 درجة مئوية( زر   4

بينما تقوم الغلاية بتسخين المياه على درجة الحرارة المعينة مسبقًا، تومض حلقة الضوء  -
المحيطة بالزر المحدد ببطء إلى أن تصل المياه إلى درجة الحرارة المعينة مسبقًا.

عندما تصل المياه إلى درجة الحرارة المعينة مسبقًا، تسمع إشارة صوتية. تتوقف الحلقة  -
المحيطة بالزر المحدد عن الوميض لتضيء بشكل مستمر. بعد دقيقتين، ستسمع الإشارة 

الصوتية مجدداً.

ملاحظة: يمكنك تحديد نوع مختلف من المشروبات الساخنة عبر الضغط على زر مختلف بينما 
تكون الغلاية قيد التشغيل. وهذا ممكن فقط إذا كانت درجة حرارة الماء لا تزال أقل من درجة حرارة 

الزر الذي تم الضغط عليه حديثاً.

ملاحظة: يمكنك إلغاء تنشيط الجهاز عبر الضغط على الزر المحدد مجدداً أو رفع الغلاية عن 
القاعدة.

الحفاظ على سخونة المياه على درجة الحرارة المعينة مسبقًا

يمكنك استخدام وظيفة الحفاظ على الحرارة للحفاظ على سخونة المياه على درجة الحرارة المعينة 
مسبقًا لمدة 30 دقيقة.

لتنشيط وظيفة الحفاظ على الحرارة، اضغط على زر KEEP WARM )الحفاظ على الحرارة( بعد 
الضغط على الزر المعين مسبقًا المطلوب. تضيء الحلقة المحيطة بزر KEEP WARM )الحفاظ 

على الحرارة( بشكل مستمر. عندما تصل المياه إلى درجة الحرارة المعينة مسبقًا، تومض الحلقة 
المحيطة بزر KEEP WARM )الحفاظ على الحرارة( ببطء لمدة 30 دقيقة. إذا كنت تريد إلغاء 

وظيفة الحفاظ على الحرارة، اضغط على زر KEEP WARM )الحفاظ على الحرارة(، أو ارفع الغلاية 
عن القاعدة.

ملاحظة: تبُقي وظيفة الحفاظ على الحرارة المياه ساخنة لمدة 30 دقيقة. بعد ذلك، تسمع إشارة 
صوتية وتتوقف الغلاية عن العمل تلقائيًا.

ملاحظة: إذا قمت بالضغط على زر آخر معين مسبقًا بينما تكون وظيفة الحفاظ على الحرارة 
نشطة، أنت بحاجة إلى إعادة تنشيط الوظيفة أيضًا.

التنظيف
افصل دائمًا القاعدة عن مصدر الطاقة قبل تنظيفها. -
لا تدع المياه تلامس الغلاية أو القاعدة الإطلاق. -

تنظيف الغلاية والقاعدة
نظّف الجهة الخارجية من الغلاية والقاعدة بواسطة قطعة قماش رطبة. 

تنبيه: لا تدع قطعة القماش الرطبة تلامس السلك والقابس وموصل 
القاعدة.

إزالة الترسبات الكلسية من الغلاية

قد تتراكم الترسبات الكلسية داخل الغلاية مع مرور الوقت استناداً إلى 
مدى صلابة المياه في المنطقة التي تسكن فيها. قد تؤثر الترسبات الكلسية 

على أداء الغلاية. قم بإزالة الترسبات الكلسية من داخل الغلاية باستمرار 
عبر اتباع الإرشادات المبيّنة في دليل المستخدم هذا.
ننصح بالوتيرة التالية لإزالة الترسبات الكلسية:

- )18dH مرة كل 3 أشهر في المناطق حيث المياه يسرة )وصولاً إلى
- )18dH مرة كل شهر في المناطق حيث المياه صلبة )أكثر من

استخدم الخل الأبيض )يحتوي على %4 من حمض الأسيتيك( في الخطوة 6. 
اغسل الغلاية، ثم قم بغلي المياه فيها مرتين )الخطوات 10 إلى 12( لإزالة 

كل رواسب الخل.

طلب الملحقات

لشراء الملحقات أو قطع الغيار، قم بزيارة صفحة www.shop.philips.com/service، أو 
اذهب إلى وكيل Philips لديك. يمكنك أيضًا الاتصال بمركز خدمة العملاء التابع لشركة 

الاتصال(. العالمي للحصول على تفاصيل جهة  الضمان  Philips في بلدك )راجع كتيّب 

البيئة

لا تتخلص من الجهاز مع النفايات المنزلية العادية عند انتهاء فترة عمله، بل يجب تسليمه  -
إلى مركز تجميع رسمي لإعادة تدويره. عند قيامك بذلك، تساهم في المحافظة على البيئة 

)الصورة  1(.

الضمان والدعم

للحصول على مزيد من المعلومات أو الدعم، يرجى زيارة www.philips.com/support أو قراءة 
كتيّب الضمان العالمي المنفصل.

استكشاف الأخطاء وإصلاحها

يلخّص هذا الفصل معظم المشاكل الشائعة التي يمكن أن تواجهها مع الجهاز. في حال لم 
 تتمكن من حلّ المشكلة من خلال الرجوع إلى المعلومات الواردة أدناه، يرجى زيارة 

الاتصال بمركز خدمة  المتداولة، أو  www.philips.com/support للاطلاع على لائحة الأسئلة 
العملاء في بلدك.

المشكلة الحل

تضيء الحلقة المحيطة بزر 
معين مسبقًا، في حين 

تبقى الحلقات الأخرى غير 
مضاءة.

بعد أن تصل المياه إلى درجة الحرارة المعينة مسبقًا، تضيء الحلقة 
المحيطة بالزر المعين مسبقًا المحدد لمدة 5 دقائق.

تومض الحلقة المحيطة 
بالزر المعين مسبقًا، الذي 

ضغطت عليه، ثلاثة مرات.

درجة حرارة المياه أعلى من درجة حرارة الزر المعين مسبقًا المحدد. 
يمكنك إضافة مياه باردة إلى الغلاية. إذا كنت ترغب بإعادة 

تسخين المياه مباشرة، يمكنك فقط تحديد 100 درجة مئوية.

أحاول تشغيل الغلاية، 
ولكنها تتوقف عن 

التشغيل تلقائيًا.

أقدمت الغلاية على تنشيط ميزة الحماية من الغليان إلى 
الجفاف.  للحصول على التفاصيل، راجع القسم "الحماية من 

الغليان إلى الجفاف" في الفصل "هام".

لم تضع الغلاية على القاعدة بشكل صحيح. ارفع الغلاية عن 
القاعدة وضعها عليها بشكل صحيح.

لا تسخّن الغلاية المياه، أو لا 
تصل المياه إلى درجة الحرارة 

المعينة مسبقًا.

اكتشفت الغلاية مستوًا منخفضًا من المياه، و بالتالي تقوم 
بتسخين المياه على مرحلتين. أولاً، يتم تسخين المياه لبرهة 

قصيرة. وبعد إيقاف تشغيل مؤقت لحوالى 20 ثانية، تعود الغلاية 
إلى تسخين المياه مرة أخرى للوصول بدقة إلى درجة الحرارة 

المعينة مسبقًا.

فارسی

مقدمه

به دنیای محصولات Philips خوش آمدید! به شما برای خرید این محصول تبریک می گوییم! 
 برای استفاده بهینه از خدمات پس از فروش Philips، دستگاه خود را در سایت

نام کنید.  www.philips.com/welcome ثبت 

مهم

قبل از استفاده از دستگاه، این اطلاعات مهم را به دقت بخوانید و آن برای مراجعات بعدی نزد خود 
نگه دارید.

هشدار
از بار زیاد الکتریکی در رابط جلوگیری کنید -
برای جلوگیری از جراحت شخصی، از این کتری برای مصارفی غیر از  -

مصارف مورد نظر استفاده نکنید
اگر دوشاخه، سیم برق یا جایگاه قرار گرفتن کتری آسیب دیده است از  -

دستگاه استفاده نکنید. درصورتی که سیم برق آسیب دیده است برای 
جلوگیری از بروز خطر، آن را نزد نمایندگی های Philips، مرکز خدمات 

مجاز Philips یا اشخاص متخصص تعویض کنید.
کودکان بالای 8 سال و افرادی که از توانایی جسمی، حسی و ذهنی کافی  -

برخوردار نیستند یا تجربه و آگاهی ندارند می توانند با نظارت بزرگترها 
یا آموختن استفاده ایمن از دستگاه و آگاهی از خطرات ممکن، از دستگاه 
استفاده کنند. تمیز کردن و سرویس دستگاه نباید توسط کودکان انجام 
شود مگر آن که بزرگتر از 8 سال بوده و تحت نظارت بزرگترها این کار را 
انجام دهند. دستگاه و سیم آن را دور از دسترس کودکان زیر 8 سال قرار 

دهید.
کودکان نباید با دستگاه بازی کنند. -
سیم برق، جایگاه قرار گرفتن کتری و کتری را دور از سطوح داغ قرار دهید. -
از گذاشتن دستگاه در سطوحی )مانند سینی پذیرایی( خودداری کنید،  -

چون ممکن است آب به بیرون و زیر دستگاه بریزد و شرایط خطرناکی 
ایجاد شود.

همیشه قبل از تمیز کردن دستگاه، دوشاخۀ آن را از پریز کشیده و  -
بگذارید خنک شود. کتری یا جایگاه قرار گرفتن کتری را در آب یا مایع 

دیگری قرار ندهید. دستگاه را با یک پارچه مرطوب و شوینده ملایم تمیز 
کنید.

احتیاط
دستگاه را فقط به پریزی که به زمین اتصال دارد وصل کنید. -
از کتری فقط بر روی جایگاه اصلی آن استفاده کنید. -
کتری فقط برای گرم کردن و جوش آوردن آب ساخته شده است. -
هرگز آب را بیشتر از سطح حداکثر پر نکنید. اگر کتری بیش از حد پر  -

شود، آب ممکن است از دهانه آن بیرون زده و باعث سوختگی شود.
مراقب باشید: هنگام استفاده از کتری و مدتی بعد از آن، سطح بیرونی  -

کتری و آب داخل آن داغ است. کتری را فقط با دسته آن بلند کنید. 
همچنینمراقب بخار داغی که از کتری بیرون میآید باشید.

این دستگاه برای استفاده در منزل و کاربردهای مشابه مانند خانه ها،  -
سرویس های اتاق و صبحانه هتل ها، محیط آشپزی در فروشگاهها، دفاتر 

کار و محیط های کاری و استفادهٔ مشتریان در هتل ها، متل ها و سایر 
محیط های مسکونی ساخته شده است.

محافظت در برابر بی آب بودن دستگاه
این کتری به محافظ بی آب بودن مجهز است: اگر شما به طور اتفاقی بدون آب یا با آب ناکافی 
دستگاه را روشن کردید، به طور خودکار خاموش می شود. اجازه دهید کتری به مدت 10 دقیقه 

خنک شود و سپس کتری را از روی جایگاه قرار گرفتن کتری بردارید. حال کتری برای استفاده مجدد 
آماده است.

)EMF( میدان الکترومغناطیسی
این دستگاه Philips با کلیه استانداردهای میدان الکترومغناطیسی )EMF( مطابقت دارد.

گرم کردن آب با دکمه های پیش تنظیم

نوشیدنی های گرم مختلف برای بهترین طعم به آب با دمای خاصی نیاز دارند. با دکمه های پیش تنظیم 
روی جایگاه قرار گرفتن کتری، می توانید دمای مناسب نوشیدنی داغ مورد نظر خود را انتخاب کنید.

همیشه کتری را از حداقل 0.25 لیتر آب پر کنید تا نوشیدنی داغ انتخاب شده به دمای مناسب 
برسد. دمای واقعی ممکن است کمی با دمای نشان داده شده متفاوت باشد.

دارد: - داغ مختلف وجود  برای نوشیدنی های  4 دکمه 
)100ºC( دکمه چای سیاه/میوه ای/گیاهی  1

)95ºC( داغ/سوپ فوری دکمه شکلات   2
)90°C( دکمه قهوه فوری  3
)80ºC( دکمه چای سبز  4

وقتی کتری آب را تا دمای پیش تنظیم داغ می شود، حلقه چراغ اطراف دکمه انتخابی آرام  -
چشمک می زند تا وقتی آب به دمای از پیش تنظیم شده برسد.

پس از آن که دمای آب به مقدار پیش تنظیم رسید، سیگنالی می شنوید. چشمک زدن حلقه  -
چراغ اطراف دکمه انتخابی متوقف شده و کاملاً روشن می شود. بعد از 2 دقیقه دوباره 

سیگنال را می شنوید.

توجه: در حالی که کتری روشن است، می توانید با فشار دادن دکمه دیگری، نوع نوشیدنی گرم را 
تغییر دهید. این فقط وقتی ممکن است که دمای آب کمتر از دکمه ای باشد که جدیداً فشار داده 

شده است.

توجه: می توانید با فشار دادن مجدد دکمه انتخابی یا با برداشتن کتری از روی جایگاه قرار گرفتن 
کتری، دستگاه را غیرفعال کنید.

گرم نگهداشتن آب در دمای از پیش تنظیم شده

می توانید برای گرم نگهداشتن آب در دمای از پیش تنظیم شده به مدت 30 دقیقه، از عملکرد گرم 
نگهداشتن استفاده کنید.

برای فعال سازی عملکرد گرم نگهداشتن، دکمه KEEP WARM را پس از فشار دادن دکمه 
پیش تنظیم مورد نظر فشار دهید. حلقه چراغ اطراف دکمه KEEP WARM به طور ثابت روشن 
 KEEP WARM می ماند. وقتی آب به دمای از پیش تنظیم شده رسید، حلقه چراغ اطراف دکمه

آرام به مدت 30 دقیقه چشمک می زند. اگر می خواهید عملکرد گرم نگهداشتن را لغو کنید، 
دکمه KEEP WARM را فشار دهید یا کتری را از روی جایگاه قرار گرفتن کتری بردارید.

توجه: عملکرد گرم نگهداشتن، آب را به مدت 30 دقیقه گرم نگه می دارد. بعد از آن، سیگنالی 
می شنوید و کتری به طور خودکار خاموش می شود.

توجه: اگر در حالی که عملکرد گرم نگهداشتن فعال است دکمه پیش تنظیم دیگری را فشار 
دهید، باید دوباره عملکرد گرم نگهداشتن را فعال کنید.

تمیز کردن
همیشه قبل از تمیز کردن دستگاه، دوشاخه را از پریز بکشید -
هرگز کتری یا جایگاه قرار گرفتن کتری را در آب نیاندازید. -

تمیز کردن کتری و جایگاه قرار گرفتن آن
سطح بیرونی کتری و جایگاه قرار گرفتن آن را با یک پارچه نرم و مرطوب تمیز 

کنید. 

احتیاط: از تماس پارچه مرطوب با سیم، دوشاخه و محل اتصال با جایگاه 
قرار گرفتن کتری جلوگیری کنید.

جرم زدایی کتری

بسته به سختی آب در منطقه شما، ممکن است کتری پس از مدتی جرم 
بگیرد. این جرم ممکن است بر روی عملکرد کتری تأثیر بگذارد. کتری را با دنبال 

کردن دستورالعمل های موجود در راهنمای کاربر به طور منظم جرم گیری 
کنید.

توصیه می کنیم جرم گیری را در فواصل زیر انجام دهید:
- .)18dH هر 3 ماه یکبار در مناطق با آب نرم )سختی آب تا
- .)18dH هر ماه در مناطق با آب سخت )سختی آب بیشتر از

از سرکه سفید )اسید استیک %4( در مرحله 6 استفاده کنید. برای خارج 
کردن همه سرکه، کتری را آبکشی کرده و آب را دو بار بجوشانید )مراحل 

.) 10-12
سفارش لوازم جانبی

یا  برای خرید لوازم جانبی یا قطعات یدکی، از www.shop.philips.com/service بازدید کرده 
 Philips خود مراجعه کنید. همچنین می توانید به مرکز خدمات مشتری Philips به فروشنده

در کشورتان مراجعه کنید )برای جزئیات تماس، به دفترچه ضمانت جهانی مراجعه کنید(.

محیط زیست

پس از پایان عمر دستگاه، آن را همراه با زباله های معمولی خانگی دور نیاندازید بلکه این کار  -
را طبق قوانین جمع آوری و بازیافت محلی خود انجام دهید. با این کار در حقیقت به حفظ 

محیط زیست خود کمک کرده اید )شکل 1(.

پشتیبانی و ضمانت

یا برگ ضمانت نامه  برای اطلاعات یا پشتیبانی، از www.philips.com/support بازدید نمایید 
جهانی را مطالعه کنید.

عیب یابی

در این فصل خلاصه ای از مشکلات متداولی که ممکن است هنگام استفاده از این وسیله با آنها 
www. برخورد کنید آمده است. اگر نمی توانید مشکل را با اطلاعات زیر برطرف کنید، از سایت

در  با مرکز خدمات مشتری  یا  بازدید کنید  philips.com/support برای لیست سؤالات متداول 
کشور خود تماس بگیرید.

اشکال راه حل

حلقه چراغ اطراف 
یکی از دکمه های 

پیش تنظیم روشن 
می شود در حالی که 

بقیه چراغ ها خاموش 
هستند.

وقتی آب به دمای پیش تنظیم رسید، حلقه چراغ دکمه پیش تنظیم 
انتخابی به مدت 5 دقیقه روشن می ماند.

حلقه چراغ دکمه 
پیش تنظیمی که فشار 
داده ام سه بار چشمک 

می زند.

دمای آب بیشتر از دمای دکمه پیش تنظیم انتخابی است. می توانید 
آب سرد به کتری اضافه کنید. اگر می خواهید آب را فوراً گرم کنید، 

کافی است 100 درجه سانتی گراد را انتخاب کنید.

سعی می کنم کتری 
را روشن کنم، اما به 
طور خودکار خاموش 

می شود.

حالت محافظ بی آب بودن کتری فعال است. برای جزئیات بیشتر، 
به قسمت 'محافظت در برابر بی آب بودن دستگاه' در بخش 'مهم' 

مراجعه کنید.

کتری را درست در جایگاه قرار گرفتن کتری نگذاشته اید. کتری را از 
روی جایگاه آن بردارید و درست روی جایگاه قرار دهید.

کتری آب را گرم 
نمی کند یا آب به دمای 
پیش تنظیم نمی رسد.

آب کتری کم است و بنابراین آب در دو مرحله گرم می شود. ابتدا آب 
کمی گرم می شود. پس از یک وقفه 20 ثانیه ای، آب برای بار دوم گرم 

می شود تا به دمای از پیش تنظیم شده برسد.


